SUBSCRIPTION AGREEMENT [•]

PARAKSTĪŠANAS LĪGUMS [●]

by and between

ar un starp

SIA Entrum Latvia

SIA Entrum Latvia

and

un

SIA MINTOS FINANCE NO. 55

SIA MINTOS FINANCE NO. 55

regarding

par

the bond issuance concerning the immovable property at

obligāciju emisiju attiecībā uz nekustamo īpašumu, kas atrodas

[address]

[adrese]

This subscription agreement (the "**Agreement**") is made by and between

Šis parakstīšanās līgums ("**Līgums**") ir noslēgts starp

1. **SIA Entrum Latvia**, a limited liability company (in Latvian – sabiedrība ar ierobežotu atbildību), existing under the laws of the Republic of Latvia, unified registration number 40203573111, having its registered address at Šķūņu iela 6-22, Rīga, LV-1050, Latvia (the "**Issuer**"); and

SIA Entrum Latvia, sabiedrība ar ierobežotu atbildību, kas reģistrēta saskaņā ar Latvijas Republikas tiesību aktiem, ar vienoto reģistrācijas numurs 40203573111, juridiskā adrese: Šķūņu iela 6-22, Rīga, LV-1050, Latvija ("Emitents"); un

2. **SIA Mintos Finance No. 55**, a limited liability company (in Latvian – sabiedrība ar ierobežotu atbildību) existing under the laws of the Republic of Latvia, unified registration number 40203593334, having its registered address at Skanstes iela 52, Riga, LV-1013, Latvia (the "Subscriber"),

SIA Mintos Finance Nr. 55, sabiedrība ar ierobežotu atbildību, kas reģistrēta saskaņā ar Latvijas Republikas tiesību aktiem, ar vienoto reģistrācijas numuru 40203593334, juridiskā adrese: Skanstes iela 52, Rīga, LV-1013, Latvija ("Parakstītājs"),

the Subscriber and the Issuer hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Parties" and each individually also as the "Party".

Parakstītājs un Emitents turpmāk kopā saukti "**Puses**" un katrs atsevišķi arī "**Puse**".

1. Recitals

Ievads

1.1. The Issuer has acquired the Property (as defined by reference below).

Emitents ir iegādājies Īpašumu (kā definēts tālāk).

1.2. The Issuer intends to issue Bonds (as defined by reference below) with an aggregate nominal amount of up to the Bond Volume (as defined by reference below) with an individual nominal amount per Bond equal to the Nominal Amount (as defined by reference below), each pursuant to and governed by terms and conditions set out in Exhibit 1.2 ("Terms and Conditions").

Emitents plāno emitēt Obligācijas (kā definēts tālāk) ar kopējo nominālvērtību līdz Obligāciju apjomam (kā definēts tālāk) ar individuālo nominālvērtību katrai Obligācijai, kas vienāda ar Nominālvērtību (kā definēts tālāk), katru saskaņā ar Pielikumā 1.2. ("Noteikumi un nosacījumi") izklāstītajiem noteikumiem un nosacījumiem.

1.3. The Subscriber is a 100% subsidiary of SIA Mintos Capital Management, a limited liability company established and registered in the Republic of Latvia under registration number 40203178505 at the registered office at Skanstes iela 50, Riga, LV-1013, Latvia. AS Mintos Marketplace is a joint stock company

Parakstītājs ir 100% meitasuzņēmums SIA Mintos Capital Management, sabiedrība ar ierobežotu atbildību, kas dibināta un reģistrēta Latvijas Republikā ar vienoto reģistrācijas numuru 40203178505, juridiskā adrese: Skanstes iela 50, Rīga, LV-1013, Latvija. AS Mintos Marketplace ir akciju sabiedrība,

established and registered in the Republic of Latvia under registration number 40103903643 at the registered office Skanstes iela 50, Riga, LV-1013, Latvia ("Mintos Marketplace"), a Latvian fully licensed investment firm. The Subscriber intends to offer and issue to investors on Mintos Marketplace platform asset backed securities backed up by the Bonds ("Notes"). The Notes are subject to the Bonds being issued and acquired by the Subscriber in accordance with the provisions of the Agreement.

- 1.4. Subject to the terms and subject to the terms set out in this Agreement, the Issuer offers to the Subscriber the opportunity to subscribe to the Bonds (as defined by reference below). The Subscriber is under no obligation to subscribe for the Bonds and to make any payments regarding the Bonds if the Subscriber has not accepted the Issuer's offer to subscribe for the Bonds. The Subscriber is under no obligation to accept any offer from the Issuer, including any offer to subscribe for the Bonds.
- 1.5. The Issuer intends to sell all Bonds solely to the Subscriber, who has been individually selected by the Issuer, as the sole investor.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

2. Definitions and Interpretation

2.1. Definitions

Terms used herein shall have the meaning given to them in the Terms and Conditions. In addition, the following terms shall have the following meaning in this Agreement:

Acceptance has the meaning set forth in Clause 4.2.1.

kas dibināta un reģistrēta Latvijas vienoto Republikā ar reģistrācijas numuru 40103903643, juridiskā adrese: Skanstes iela 50, Rīga, LV-1013, Latvija ("Mintos Marketplace"), Latvijā pilnībā licencēta ieguldījumu sabiedrība. Parakstītājs plāno piedāvāt un emitēt investoriem Mintos Marketplace aktīviem nodrošinātus vērtspapīrus, kas nodrošināti Obligācijām ar ("Obligācijas"). Obligācijas ir pakļautas Obligāciju emisijai un iegādei, kop Parakstītājs ir iegādājies saskaņā ar Līguma noteikumiem.

Saskaņā ar šajā Līgumā izklāstītajiem noteikumiem **Emitents** piedāvā Parakstītājam iespēju parakstīties uz Obligācijām (kā definēts tālāk). Parakstītājam nav pienākuma parakstīties Obligācijām un veikt jebkādus maksājumus Obligācijām, par Parakstītājs nav pieņēmis Emitenta piedāvājumu parakstīties uz Obligācijām. Parakstītājam nav pienākuma pieņemt nekādus Emitenta piedāvājumus, tostarp piedāvājumus parakstīties Obligācijām.

Emitents ir paredzējis pārdot visas Obligācijas tikai un vienīgi Parakstītājam, kuru Emitents ir individuāli izvēlējies kā vienīgo investoru.

TĀ KĀ Puses vienojas šādi:

Definīcijas un interpretācija

Definīcijas

Šeit lietotajiem terminiem ir Noteikumos un nosacījumos dotā nozīme. Turklāt šajā Līgumā šādiem terminiem ir šāda nozīme:

Pieņemšana definēta atbilstoši 4.2.1. punktam.

forth in Clause 4.2.1.

Agreement has the meaning set forth in the list of Parties.

Bond(s) means the bonds issued by the Issuer under this Agreement and subject to the Terms and Conditions. The Bonds are transferable non-convertible debt securities, which constitute payment obligations of the Issuer to Subscriber. The Bonds are issued in dematerialized form and are freely disposable and can be pledged.

Business Day(s) means any day other than a day which is a Saturday, Sunday and other than a legal or bank holiday in Latvia.

EEA means the European Economic **EEZ** ir Eiropas Ekonomikas zona. Area.

Insurance means the insurance of the Property procured by the Issuer for the benefit of the Subscriber against all possible risks, against which this type of Property is usually insured, with the insured sum being equal to the value of renewal of the Property.

Issuance Account means a financial instrument account opened in the name of the Issuer by Mintos Marketplace and used to maintain the records of the Bonds issue.

Issuer has the meaning set forth in the list of Parties.

Material Adverse Effect means any event which, taking into account all the circumstances prevailing at the relevant point in time:

(A) is materially adverse to the ability of the Issuer to perform any of its payment obligations under the Bond Documents or Security Documents; or

Acceptance Notice has the meaning set Paziņojums par pieņemšanu definēts atbilstoši 4.2.1. punktam.

> Līgums definēts atbilstoši Pušu sarakstam.

> Obligācija(-as) nozīmē obligācijas, ko Emitents emitē saskaņā ar šo Līgumu un Noteikumiem nosacījumiem. un Obligācijas ir pārvedami nekonvertējami parāda vērtspapīri, kas veido Emitenta maksājumu saistības pret Parakstītāju. Obligācijas tiek emitētas uzrādītāja formā, un tās ir brīvi atsavināmas un var tikt iekīlātas.

> Darba diena(-as) ir jebkura diena, kas nav sestdiena, svētdiena, kā arī diena, kas Latvijā nav svētku diena vai brīvdiena.

Apdrošināšana nozīmē Īpašuma apdrošināšanu, ko Emitents iegādājas par Parakstītājam pret labu visiem iespējamiem riskiem, pret kuriem parasti tiek apdrošināts šāda veida Īpašums, un apdrošināšanas summa ir vienāda ar Īpašuma atjaunošanas vērtību.

konts finanšu **Emisijas** nozīmē instrumentu kontu, Mintos kas Marketplace atvērts Emitenta vārdā un izmantots Obligāciju tiek emisijas uzskaitei.

definēts atbilstoši **Emitents** Pušu sarakstam.

Būtiska nelabvēlīga ietekme nozīmē jebkuru notikumu, kas, ņemot vērā visus attiecīgajā brīdī pastāvošos apstākļus:

būtiski nelabvēlīgs attiecībā ir Emitenta spēju izpildīt **jebkur**as maksājumu saistības saskanā ar Obligāciju dokumentiem vai Nodrošinājuma dokumentiem; vai

(B) is materially adverse to the assets or financial condition of the Issuer; or

(C) affects the validity or enforceability of, or the effectiveness or ranking of any security granted or purported to be granted pursuant to any of the Security Documents,

and if capable of remedy, is not remedied within 10 Business Days after the earlier of (i) the Subscriber giving notice and (ii) the Issuer becoming aware of the receipt of such notice.

Mintos Marketplace has the meaning set forth in Clause 1.3.

Mortgage means a first ranking mortgage (in Latvian – hipotēka) in favour of the Subscriber over the Property to secure the Issuer's obligations to the Subscriber arising from the Bonds.

Notes has the meaning set forth in Clause 1.3.

Offer has the meaning set forth in Clause 4.1.

Offer Period means the period commencing on the date of this Agreement and ending on the Maturity Date (as defined in the Terms and Conditions), unless all Bonds have been subscribed in accordance with this Agreement prior to that date.

Party(-ies) has the meaning set forth in the list of Parties.

Prospectus Regulation Regulation (EU) 2017/1129, as amended from time to time.

Receivables Pledge means a first ranking commercial pledge (in Latvian – komercķīla) in favor of the Subscriber over the rights of claim of the Issuer against the Tenant to secure the Issuer's

ir būtiski nelabvēlīgs Emitenta aktīviem vai finansiālajam stāvoklim; vai

ietekmē jebkura nodrošinājuma, kas piešķirts vai paredzēts piešķirt saskaņā ar kādu no Nodrošinājuma dokumentiem, spēkā esamību vai izpildāmību, efektivitāti vai secību,

un, ja tas ir novēršams, netiek novērsts 10 darba dienu laikā pēc tam, kad (i) Parakstītājs ir iesniedzis paziņojumu vai (ii) Emitents ir uzzinājis par šāda paziņojuma saņemšanu.

Mintos Marketplace definēta atbilstoši 1.3. punktam.

Hipotēka nozīmē pirmās kārtas hipotēku par labu Parakstītājam uz Īpašumu, lai nodrošinātu Emitenta saistības pret Parakstītāju, kas izriet no Obligācijām.

Obligācijas definētas atbilstoši 1.3. punktam.

Piedāvājums definēts atbilstoši 4.1. punktam.

Piedāvājuma periods nozīmē periodu, kas sākas šā Līguma datumā un beidzas Dzēšanas datumā (kā noteikts Noteikumos un nosacījumos), ja vien visas Obligācijas nav parakstītas saskaņā ar šo Līgumu pirms šī datuma

Puse(-s) definēta atbilstoši Pušu sarakstam.

Prospekta regula Regula (ES) 2017/1129 ar grozījumiem.

Debitoru parādu ķīla nozīmē pirmās kārtas komercķīlu par labu Parakstītājam uz Emitenta prasījuma tiesībām pret Nomnieku, lai nodrošinātu Emitenta saistības pret Parakstītāju saskaņā ar Obligācijām.

obligations to the Subscriber under the Bonds.

Registration Order has the meaning set forth in Clause 6.1.1.

Share Pledge means a first ranking commercial pledge (in Latvian – komercķīla) in favor of the Subscriber over the existing and future shares in the Issuer to secure the Issuer's obligations to the Subscriber under the Bonds.

Subscriber has the meaning set forth in the list of Parties.

Terms and Conditions has the meaning set forth in Clause 1.2.

2.2. Interpretation

The interpretation rules of the Terms and Conditions shall apply to this Agreement as if they were incorporated herein.

3. Private Placement

3.1. No Prospectus

In relation to the issuance of the Bonds, no prospectus pursuant to the Prospectus Regulation has been or will be drawn up and approved in the Republic of Latvia (or in any other Member State of EEA) and no prospectus pursuant to the Prospectus Regulation has been or will be passported into any Member State of the EEA as the Bonds are being offered solely to the Subscriber and for a total consideration in the European Union of less than EUR 1,000,000 and thus in reliance on an exemption from the prospectus publication requirement under the Prospectus Regulation.

3.2. Confidentiality

Without limiting any other confidentiality obligation, this Agreement and the Terms and Conditions are confidential and are being provided only to the Subscriber as the only

Reģistrācijas rīkojums definēts atbilstoši 6.1.1. punktam.

Kapitāla daļu ķīla nozīmē pirmās kārtas komercķīlu par labu Parakstītājam uz Emitenta esošajām un nākotnes kapitāla daļām, lai nodrošinātu Emitenta saistības pret Parakstītāju saskaņā ar Obligācijām.

Parakstītājs definēta atbilstoši Pušu sarakstam.

Noteikumi un nosacījumi definēti atbilstoši 1.2. punktam.

Interpretācija

Noteikumu un nosacījumu interpretācijas noteikumus piemēro šim Līgumam tā, it kā tie būtu iekļauti šajā Līgumā.

Privāta izvietošana

Nav prospekta

Saistībā ar Obligāciju emisiju Latvijas Republikā (vai jebkurā citā dalībvalstī) nav un netiks sagatavots un apstiprināts neviens prospekts saskaņā ar Prospekta regulu, un neviens prospekts saskaņā ar Prospekta regulu nav un netiks pasēts nevienā EEZ dalībvalstī, jo Obligācijas tiek piedāvātas Parakstītājam un par kopējo atlīdzību Eiropas Savienībā, kas ir mazāka par EUR 1 000 000, un tādējādi, pamatojoties uz Prospekta regulā noteikto atbrīvojumu no prospekta publicēšanas prasības.

Konfidencialitāte

other Neierobežojot jebkādas citas this konfidencialitātes saistības, šis Līgums itions un Noteikumi un nosacījumi ir vided konfidenciāli un tiek sniegti tikai only Parakstītājam kā vienīgajam saņēmējam,

recipient who has been individually selected in advance by certain criteria and is targeted exclusively by means of a private placement. This Agreement and the Terms and Conditions are provided solely for the information of such recipient and must not be reproduced, published, distributed or made available to any other person (including the press and any other media), in whole or in part, for any purpose and no steps may be taken that would constitute a public offer of the Bonds in the Republic of Latvia or Member another **EEA** State. avoidance of doubt, all information that shall be disclosed by Mintos Marketplace and/or the Subscriber to investors in Marketplace Mintos and/or Subscriber's prospectus and/or on Mintos Marketplace platform, including in the final terms of a base prospectus, is not considered as confidential information.

3.3. Distribution

The Subscriber confirms and accepts that this Agreement and the Terms and Conditions are distributed under the above terms and agrees to comply with these terms.

4. Issue and Subscription of the Bonds

4.1. Offer

The Issuer hereby offers to the Subscriber to subscribe for the Bonds up to the number of Bonds as stated in Exhibit 4.1 (the "Offer").

4.2. Acceptance

4.2.1. The Subscriber may accept the Offer by delivering to the Issuer within the Offer Period a written, duly signed and dated acceptance notice corresponding to the draft attached hereto as Exhibit 4.2.1 (such acceptance, the "Acceptance" and the notice of Acceptance, the "Acceptance Notice"). The Acceptance

kurš ir iepriekš individuāli atlasīts pēc kritērijiem noteiktiem un kura mērķauditorija ir tikai un vienīgi privāta izvietošana. Šis Līgums un Noteikumi un nosacījumi tiek sniegti tikai un vienīgi šāda saņēmēja informēšanai, un tos nedrīkst pavairot, publicēt, izplatīt vai darīt pieejamus jebkurai citai personai (tostarp presei un citiem plašsaziņas līdzekļiem), ne pilnībā, ne dalēji, nekādiem mērķiem, un nedrīkst veikt nekādus pasākumus, kas uzskatāmi par Obligāciju publisko piedāvājumu Latvijas citā Republikā vai EEZ dalībvalstī. Lai novērstu šaubas, visa informācija, ko Mintos Marketplace un/vai Parakstītājs atklāj investoriem Mintos Marketplace un/vai Parakstītāja prospektā un/vai Mintos Marketplace pamatprospekta platformā, tostarp galīgajos noteikumos, nav uzskatāma par konfidenciālu informāciju.

Izplatīšana

Parakstītājs apstiprina un piekrīt, ka šis Līgums un Noteikumi un nosacījumi tiek izplatīti saskaņā ar iepriekš minētajiem nosacījumiem, un piekrīt tos ievērot.

Obligāciju emisija un parakstīšanās uz tām

Piedāvājums

Ar šo Emitents piedāvā Parakstītājam parakstīties uz Obligācijām, nepārsniedzot Pielikumā 4.1. norādīto Obligāciju skaitu ("**Piedāvājums**").

Pieņemšana

Parakstītājs var pieņemt Piedāvājumu, Piedāvājuma periodā iesniedzot Emitentam rakstisku, pienācīgi parakstītu un datētu paziņojumu par pieņemšanu, kas atbilst projektam, kurš pievienots kā Pielikums 4.2.1. (šāda pieņemšana tiek saukta par "Pieņemšanu" un paziņojums par pieņemšanu — "Paziņojums par

shall be deemed to have been given if and when the Subscriber has signed, dated and delivered the Acceptance Notice to the Issuer in accordance with the terms of the Agreement.

4.2.2. Upon Acceptance, the Subscriber (i) subscribes for the number of Bonds as set forth in the Acceptance Notice and (ii) agrees to pay the corresponding Subscription Price in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

5. Partial Placement

5.1. Partial Placement Bond Issue

- 5.1.1. If during the period commencing on the date of this Agreement and ending on or about [●] weeks from the Agreement signing date investors subscribe through Mintos Marketplace for the Notes with the aggregate nominal value equal to or exceeding EUR $[\bullet]$ ($[\bullet]$ euros), the Subscriber accepts the Offer for the number of Bonds that corresponds to the number of the subscribed Notes. The Subscriber has the right, but not the obligation, to accept the Offer for any remaining Bonds, corresponding to the number of Notes that may later be subscribed through Mintos Marketplace during the Offer Period.
- 5.1.2. If during the period commencing on the date of this Agreement and ending on or about [●] weeks from the Agreement signing date the investors subscribe through Mintos Marketplace for the number of Notes with the nominal aggregate value below EUR [●] ([●] euros), the Subscriber may not accept the Offer for the entire number of Bonds as set out in Exhibit 4.1. In this case, the Offer for the entire number of Bonds shall expire (unless otherwise agreed between Parties).

6. Recording of the Bonds and Payment of the Subscription Price

pieņemšanu"). Pieņemšana tiek uzskatīta par notikušu, ja un kad Parakstītājs ir parakstījis, datējis un iesniedzis Emitentam Paziņojumu par pieņemšanu saskaņā ar Līguma noteikumiem.

Pieņemšanas brīdī Parakstītājs (i) parakstās uz Obligāciju skaitu, kas norādīts Paziņojumā par pieņemšanu, un (ii) apņemas samaksāt attiecīgo Parakstīšanās cenu saskaņā ar šī Līguma noteikumiem.

Daļēja izvietošana

Obligāciju emisija ar daļēju izvietošanu

Ja laika posmā, kas sākas šā Līguma parakstīšanas dienā un beidzas aptuveni [•] nedēlas pēc Līguma parakstīšanas dienas, investori, izmantojot Mintos Marketplace, parakstās uz Obligācijām, kuru kopējā nominālvērtība ir [●] EUR ([●] euro) vai lielāka, tad Parakstītājs pieņem Piedāvājumu par tādu Obligāciju skaitu, kas atbilst parakstīto Obligāciju skaitam. Parakstītājam ir tiesības, bet ne pienākums pienemt Piedāvājumu attiecībā uz atlikušajām Obligācijām, kas atbilst Obligāciju skaitam, uz kurām parakstīties vēlāk var ar Mintos Marketplace starpniecību Piedāvājuma perioda laikā.

Ja laika posmā, kas sākas šī Līguma noslēgšanas dienā un beidzas aptuveni [•] nedēļas pēc Līguma parakstīšanas dienas, investori, izmantojot Mintos Marketplace, parakstās uz Obligāciju skaitu, kuru nominālvērtība ir mazāka par EUR [●] ([●] euro), Parakstītājs var nepienemt Piedāvājumu par visu Pielikumā norādīto Obligāciiu 4.1. skaitu. Šādā gadījumā Piedāvājums par visu Obligāciju skaitu zaudē spēku (ja vien Puses nav vienojušās citādi).

Obligāciju iegrāmatošana un parakstīšanās cenas samaksa

- 6.1. Payment of the Subscription Price
- 6.1.1. Immediately after the subscription to the Bonds, the Issuer submits to Mintos Marketplace an order in the form provided in Exhibit 6.1.1 ("Registration Order") to initially record the Bonds in the Issuance Account. The initial recording of the Bonds is final when the Bonds are book entered in the Issuance Account.
- 6.1.2. The Subscriber pays the Purchase Price to the Issuer on the Issue Date by a transfer of the Purchase Price to the bank account indicated in the Offer. Immediately after the Purchase Price has been credited to the Issuer's bank account, the Issuer shall submit an order to Mintos Marketplace to transfer the Bonds from the Issuance Account to the financial instruments account of the Subscriber indicated in the Acceptance Notice. The transfer of the Bonds is final when these Bonds are debited from the Issuance Account and credited to the financial instruments account indicated in the Acceptance Notice.
- 6.1.3. The Issue Date shall be set by the Subscriber and the Issuer but in any event not later than 5 Business Days after the delivery of the Acceptance Notice by the Subscriber to the Issuer or such other date agreed between the Parties in writing and provided that the Mortgage, Share Pledge and the Receivables Pledge are properly registered with the relevant public registers and that the Issuer has procured Insurance for the relevant Properties.

6.2. Subscription Price

The Subscription Price corresponds to the nominal value of the Bonds subscribed by the Subscriber and shall be payable in Euro in accordance with the procedure described in Clauses 6.1.1- 6.1.3 above.

Parakstīšanās cenas samaksa

Uzreiz pēc Obligāciju parakstīšanās Emitents iesniedz Mintos Marketplace rīkojumu Pielikumā 6.1.1. sniegtajā formā ("**Reģistrācijas rīkojums**"), lai sākotnēji reģistrētu Obligācijas Emisijas kontā. Obligāciju sākotnējā reģistrēšana ir galīga, kad Obligācijas ir iegrāmatotas Emisijas kontā.

Parakstītājs samaksā Pirkuma Emitentam Emisijas datumā, pārskaitot Pirkuma cenu uz Piedāvājumā norādīto bankas kontu. Nekavējoties pēc Pirkuma cenas ieskaitīšanas Emitenta bankas kontā **Emitents** iesniedz **Mintos** Marketplace rīkojumu pārskaitīt Obligācijas no Emisijas konta Piedāvājumā norādīto Parakstītāja finanšu instrumentu kontu. Obligāciju pārvedums ir galīgs, kad šīs Obligācijas tiek debetētas no Emisijas konta un kreditētas finanšu instrumentu kontā, kas norādīts Paziņojumā par pieņemšanu.

Emisijas datumu nosaka Parakstītājs un Emitents, bet jebkurā gadījumā ne vēlāk kā 5 darba dienas pēc tam, kad Parakstītājs ir iesniedzis Emitentam Paziņojumu par piekrišanu, vai citā datumā, par kuru Puses ir rakstiski vienojušās, un ar nosacījumu, ka Hipotēka, Kapitāla daļu ķīla un Debitoru parādu ķīla ir pienācīgi reģistrētas attiecīgajos publiskajos reģistros un ka Emitents ir iegādājies attiecīgo Īpašumu apdrošināšanu.

Parakstīšanās cena

Parakstīšanās cena atbilst Parakstītāja parakstīto Obligāciju nominālvērtībai, un tā ir maksājama euro saskaņā ar 6.1.1. - 6.1.3. punktā aprakstīto kārtību.

6.3. Issue and registration of the Bonds

Subject to the Subscriber accepting the Offer, the Issuer shall ensure that the Bonds are initially recorded in the Issuance Account.

6.4. Application of proceeds

The proceeds of the Subscription Price shall be applied exclusively in accordance with Clause 5 (Purpose) of the Terms and Conditions.

6.5. Default

If the Subscriber fails to pay the Subscription Price for the Bonds subscribed by it in accordance with Clause 6.1, the Issuer shall be entitled to terminate this Agreement with notice in text form to the Subscriber, subject to a grace period of 5 Business Days as sole remedy vis-à-vis the Issuer.

7. Representations and Warranties of the Issuer

The Issuer makes to the Subscriber, on the date of this Agreement and on the Acceptance Notice date, the following representations:

7.1. Status

- 7.1.1. It is a limited liability company, duly incorporated and validly existing under the laws of the Republic of Latvia.
- 7.1.2. It has the power to own its respective assets and carry on its respective business as it is being conducted.
- 7.1.3. It has obtained all permits and licences required to conduct its business.
- 7.1.4. It is a holding company whose business activity is limited to the issuance and

Obligāciju emisija un reģistrācija

Ja Parakstītājs pieņem Piedāvājumu, Emitents nodrošina, ka Obligācijas sākotnēji tiek iegrāmatotas Emisijas kontā.

Ieņēmumu izmantošana

Parakstīšanās cenas ieņēmumi tiek izmantoti tikai saskaņā ar Noteikumu un nosacījumu 5. punktu (Mērķis).

Saistību neizpilde

Ja Parakstītājs nesamaksā Parakstīšanās cenu par tā parakstītajām Obligācijām saskaņā ar 6.1. punktu, Emitentam ir tiesības izbeigt šo Līgumu, nosūtot par to Parakstītājam paziņojumu teksta formā, nosakot piecu darba dienu termiņa pagarinājumu, kas ir vienīgais tiesiskās aizsardzības līdzeklis attiecībā uz Emitentu.

Emitenta apliecinājumi un garantijas

Emitents šā Līguma noslēgšanas dienā un Paziņojuma par piekrišanu datumā sniedz Parakstītājam šādus apliecinājumus:

Statuss

Tā ir sabiedrība ar ierobežotu atbildību, kas ir reģistrēta un darbojas saskaņā ar Latvijas Republikas likumiem.

Tai ir tiesības turēt savā īpašumā attiecīgos aktīvus un veikt attiecīgo uzņēmējdarbību, kā tā tiek veikta.

Tā ir saņēmusi visas atļaujas un licences, kas nepieciešamas, lai veiktu savu uzņēmējdarbību.

Tā ir mātes sabiedrība, kuras saimnieciskā darbība aprobežojas ar

servicing of the Bonds and the underlying Property.

7.1.5. To the best of its knowledge and belief (having made due and careful enquiry), it conducts its business in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations.

7.2. Non-conflict with other obligations

The entry into and performance by it of this Agreement does not and will not conflict with:

7.2.1. any law applicable to it;

7.2.2. the constitutional documents of it; or

7.2.3. any agreement binding upon it.

7.3. Power and Authority

It has the power to enter into, perform and deliver, and has taken all necessary actions under law and its articles of association (in Latvian – statūti) to authorise its entry into, performance and delivery of, this Agreement.

7.4. No Insolvency

The Issuer is neither insolvent nor bankrupt under any applicable domestic or foreign law, or unable to pay its debts as they fall due or have proposed or is liable to any arrangement (whether by court process or otherwise) under which its creditors (or any group of them) would receive less than the amounts due to them. There are no proceedings in compromise relation to any arrangement with creditors or winding up, bankruptcy or insolvency proceedings concerning the Issuer and no events have occurred which would justify such proceedings. No steps have been taken to enforce any security over any assets of the Issuer.

Obligāciju un pamatā esošā Īpašuma emisiju un apkalpošanu.

Saskaņā ar savām zināšanām un pārliecību (pēc pienācīgas un rūpīgas izpētes) tas veic uzņēmējdarbību saskaņā ar visiem piemērojamiem tiesību aktiem un noteikumiem.

7.2 Nekonflikts ar citām saistībām

Šā Līguma noslēgšana un izpilde nav un nebūs pretrunā ar:

jebkuriem tai piemērojamiem tiesību aktiem:

tās dibināšanas dokumentiem: vai

jebkuru tai saistošu nolīgumu.

Pilnvaras

Tā ir pilnvarota noslēgt, izpildīt un nodot, kā arī ir veikusi visas nepieciešamās darbības saskaņā ar likumu un statūtiem, lai pilnvarotu to noslēgt, izpildīt un nodot šo Līgumu.

Maksātspējas neesamība

Emitents nav ne maksātnespējīgs, ne bankrotējis saskaņā ar piemērojamiem vietējiem vai ārvalstu tiesību aktiem, nav nespējīgs samaksāt savas parādsaistības termiņā vai nav ierosinājis vai nav pakļauts jebkādai vienošanās (tiesas ceļā vai citādi), saskaņā ar kuru tā kreditori (vai kāda to grupa) saņemtu mazāk nekā tiem pienākošās summas. Nav uzsākta neviena procedūra saistībā kompromisu vai vienošanos ar kreditoriem vai likvidācijas, bankrota vai maksātnespējas procedūru attiecībā uz Emitentu, un nav notikuši nekādi attaisnotu notikumi, kas šādas procedūras. Nav veikti nekādi pasākumi, lai izmantotu jebkādu Emitenta aktīvu nodrošinājumu.

7.5. No proceedings pending or threatened

No litigation, arbitration or administrative proceedings or investigations of, or before, any court, arbitral body or agency which are reasonably likely to have a Material Adverse Effect have been started or, to the best of its knowledge and belief (having made due and careful enquiry) threatened against it.

7.6. Taxation

It is not overdue in the filing of any tax returns and each has duly paid and discharged all taxes imposed upon it or its assets within the time period allowed without incurring penalties.

No claims or investigations are being, or are reasonably likely to be, made or conducted against it with respect to taxes.

7.7. No Other Warranties

The Parties mutually confirm and agree that the warranties set out in this Section 7 constitute a full and complete list of all representations and warranties made or given by the Issuer in relation to it, the Bonds subscribed by the Subscriber and the Property. The Issuer shall hence not be liable for any other representations or warranties, express or implied, or for the absence or the existence of any other circumstances, events or matters of fact relating to the Bonds subscribed by the Subscriber, the Issuer or the Property. In particular, the Issuer does not represent or warrant the correctness of any estimates, management projections, forecasts, accounts, actions or transactions for future earnings, budgets, business plans or similar circumstances of or related to the Issuer, the Bonds or the Property.

Nepabeigtu vai draudošu tiesvedību neesamība

Pret to nav uzsākta vai, pēc tās rīcībā esošās informācijas un pārliecības (pēc pienācīgas un rūpīgas izpētes), nav ierosināta vai draud tikt ierosināta tiesvedība, šķīrējtiesa vai administratīva procedūra vai izmeklēšana tiesā, šķīrējtiesas iestādē vai aģentūrā, kas varētu radīt būtisku nelabvēlīgu ietekmi uz to.

Nodokli

Tā nav nokavējusi nodokļu deklarāciju iesniegšanu, un tā ir pienācīgi samaksājusi un nokārtojusi visus tai vai tās aktīviem uzliktos nodokļus noteiktajā termiņā bez soda sankcijām.

Pret to nav izvirzītas vai, visticamāk, netiks izvirzītas vai veiktas nekādas prasības vai izmeklēšanas saistībā ar nodokļiem.

Nav citu garantiju

Puses savstarpēji apstiprina un piekrīt, ka šajā 7. sadaļā izklāstītās garantijas ir pilnīgs un izsmeļošs visu Emitenta sniegto apliecinājumu un garantiju saraksts attiecībā uz to, Parakstītāja parakstītajām Obligācijām un Īpašumu. Tādējādi Emitents nav atbildīgs par jebkādiem citiem skaidri izteiktiem vai netiešiem apgalvojumiem vai garantijām, kā arī par jebkādu citu apstākļu, notikumu vai faktu neesamību vai esamību saistībā Parakstītāja parakstītajām Obligācijām, Emitentu vai Īpašumu. Jo īpaši Emitents neapliecina un negarantē jebkādu aplēšu, prognožu, prognožu, vadības pārskatu, darbību vai darījumu pareizību attiecībā nākotnes uz ieņēmumiem, budžetiem, biznesa plāniem vai līdzīgiem apstākļiem, kas saistīti ar Emitentu, Obligācijām vai Īpašumu.

8.	Representations and Warranties of the Subscriber	Parakstītāja apliecinājumi un garantijas
	The Subscriber makes to the Issuer, on the date of this Agreement and on the Acceptance Notice date, the following representations:	Parakstītājs šā Līguma noslēgšanas dienā un Paziņojuma par pieņemšanu dienā sniedz Emitentam šādus apliecinājumus:
8.1.	Status	Statuss
8.1.1.	It is a limited liability company, duly incorporated and validly existing under the laws of the Republic of Latvia.	Tā ir sabiedrība ar ierobežotu atbildību, kas ir reģistrēta un darbojas saskaņā ar Latvijas Republikas likumiem.
8.1.2.	It has the power to own its respective assets and carry on its respective business as it is being conducted.	Tai ir tiesības turēt savā īpašumā attiecīgos aktīvus un veikt attiecīgo uzņēmējdarbību, kā tā tiek veikta.
8.1.3.	It has obtained all permits and licences required to conduct its business.	Tā ir saņēmusi visas atļaujas un licences, kas nepieciešamas, lai veiktu savu uzņēmējdarbību.
8.1.4.	To the best of its knowledge and belief (having made due and careful enquiry), it conducts its business in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations.	Saskaņā ar savām zināšanām un pārliecību (pēc pienācīgas un rūpīgas izpētes) tas veic uzņēmējdarbību saskaņā ar visiem piemērojamiem tiesību aktiem un noteikumiem.
8.2.	Non-conflict with other obligations	Nekonflikts ar citām saistībām
	The entry into and performance by it of this Agreement does not and will not conflict with:	Šā Līguma noslēgšana un izpilde nav un nebūs pretrunā ar:
8.2.1.	any law applicable to it;	jebkuriem tai piemērojamiem tiesību aktiem;
8.2.2.	the constitutional documents of it; or	tās dibināšanas dokumentiem; vai
8.2.3.	any agreement binding upon it.	jebkuru tai saistošu nolīgumu.
8.3.	Power and Authority	Pilnvaras
	It has the power to enter into, perform and deliver, and has taken all necessary action to authorise its entry into, performance and delivery of, this Agreement.	Tā ir pilnvarota noslēgt, izpildīt un nodot un ir veikusi visas nepieciešamās darbības, lai atļautu noslēgt, izpildīt un nodot šo nolīgumu.
8.4.	No Insolvency	Maksātnespējas neesamība
	The Subscriber is neither insolvent nor bankrupt under any applicable domestic	Parakstītājs nav ne maksātnespējīgs, ne bankrotējis saskaņā ar piemērojamiem

or foreign law, or unable to pay its debts as they fall due or have proposed or is liable to any arrangement (whether by court process or otherwise) under which its creditors (or any group of them) would receive less than the amounts due to them. There are no proceedings compromise relation to any arrangement with creditors or any winding up, bankruptcy or insolvency proceedings concerning the Subscriber and no events have occurred which would justify such proceedings. No steps have been taken to enforce any security over any assets of the Subscriber.

8.5. No proceedings pending or threatened

No litigation, arbitration or administrative proceedings or investigations of, or before, any court, arbitral body or agency which, are reasonably likely to have a Material Adverse Effect have been started or, to the best of its knowledge and belief (having made due and careful enquiry) threatened against it.

8.6. Compliance

The marketing and offering of the Notes by or on behalf of the Subscriber complies at all times (i.e. from launch until closing of such marketing) in all respect with applicable laws and regulations, in particular laws and regulations on information disclosures, laws and regulations on disclosures of risk factors.

8.7. Understanding of the Transaction

Without limitation to Section 9, the Subscriber is qualified, sophisticated and capable of evaluating the merits and risks of the transactions contemplated under this Agreement. It understands the financial history and situation of the Issuer and the nature and risk of its

vietējiem vai ārvalstu tiesību aktiem, nav nespēj samaksāt savas parādsaistības noteiktajā termiņā, nav ierosinājis vai nav pakļauts jebkādai vienošanās (tiesas ceļā vai citādi), saskaņā ar kuru tā kreditori (vai kāda to grupa) saņemtu mazāk nekā tiem pienākošās summas. Nav uzsāktas nekādas procedūras saistībā kompromisu vai vienošanos ar kreditoriem vai likvidācijas, bankrota vai maksātnespējas procedūrām attiecībā uz Parakstītāju, un nav notikuši nekādi notikumi, kas attaisnotu šādas procedūras. Nav veikti nekādi pasākumi, lai piemērotu nodrošinājumu attiecībā uz Parakstītāja aktīviem.

Nepabeigtu vai draudošu tiesvedību neesamība

Pret to nav uzsākta vai, pēc tās rīcībā esošās informācijas un pārliecības (pēc pienācīgas un rūpīgas izpētes), nav ierosināta vai draud tikt ierosināta tiesvedība, šķīrējtiesa vai administratīva procedūra vai izmeklēšana tiesā, šķīrējtiesas iestādē vai aģentūrā, kas varētu radīt būtisku nelabvēlīgu ietekmi uz to.

Atbilstība

Obligāciju tirdzniecība un piedāvājums, ko veic Parakstītājs vai kas tiek veikts viņa vārdā, visu laiku (t.i., no tirdzniecības uzsākšanas līdz šādas tirdzniecības pabeigšanai) visos aspektos atbilst piemērojamiem normatīvajiem aktiem, jo īpaši normatīvajiem aktiem par informācijas atklāšanu, normatīvajiem aktiem par riska faktoru atklāšanu.

Izpratne par darījumu

Neierobežojot 9. sadaļu, Parakstītājs ir kvalificēts, pieredzējis un spēj novērtēt šajā Līgumā paredzēto darījumu priekšrocības un riskus. Tas izprot Emitenta finanšu vēsturi un situāciju, kā arī savu ieguldījumu Emitentā un attiecīgi Īpašumā būtību un risku. Tas ir spējīgs

investment into the Issuer and the Property, respectively. It is in the position to afford the complete loss of its investment into the Issuer made pursuant to this Agreement. It has conducted satisfactory due diligence in relation to the Issuer, including financial, legal, regulatory and tax due diligence.

atļauties pilnībā zaudēt savu ieguldījumu Emitentā, kas veikts saskaņā ar šo Līgumu. Tas ir veicis apmierinošu uzticamības pārbaudi attiecībā uz Emitentu, tostarp finanšu, juridisko, normatīvo un nodokļu padziļināto izpēti.

9. Undertakings of the Subscriber

9.1. Prospectus Requirements

Without prejudice to Clause 9.3 hereof, the Subscriber further agrees and undertakes that it has not made and will not directly (re)sell, offer or transfer the Bonds to the public.

For the purposes of the provision above, the expression an "offer of the Bonds to the public" means, in relation to any Bonds in any Member State of the EEA, the communication in any form and by any means of sufficient information on the terms of the offer and the Bonds to be offered so as to enable an investor to decide whether to purchase or subscribe for the Bonds.

9.2. Obligation to Pass-On

Without prejudice to Clause 9.3 hereof, the Subscriber is obliged to pass on the obligations under Clauses 9.1 to 9.2 to any other party to whom it (re)sells, offers or transfers the Bonds.

9.3. Clarification

For the avoidance of doubt, the Parties hereby agree that the issuance, offer, sale, resale or any other action with respect to any securities issued by the Subscriber in respect of which the Bonds are the underlying asset shall not be deemed to be a direct or indirect resale of the Bonds by the Subscriber. For the avoidance of doubt, the Issuer is aware of and has agreed to the Subscriber's intended

Parakstītāja apņemšanās

Prospekta prasības

Neierobežojot 9.3. punktu, Parakstītājs piekrīt un apņemas, ka tas nav veicis un neveiks Obligāciju tiešu (tālāk)pārdošanu, piedāvāšanu vai nodošanu sabiedrībai.

Iepriekš minētā punkta izpratnē jēdziens "Obligāciju piedāvājums sabiedrībai" uz jebkurām attiecībā Obligācijām jebkurā EEZ dalībvalstī nozīmē pietiekamas informācijas par piedāvājuma noteikumiem un piedāvātajām Obligācijām paziņošanu iebkurā formā un ar jebkādiem līdzekliem, lai ieguldītājs varētu pienemt lēmumu par Obligāciju iegādi parakstīšanos uz tām.

Pienākums nodot tālāk

Neierobežojot 9.3. punktu, Parakstītājam ir pienākums nodot 9.1.-9.2. punktā noteiktās saistības jebkurai citai personai, kurai tas (tālāk)pārdod, piedāvā vai nodod Obligācijas.

Skaidrojums

Lai izvairītos no šaubām. Puses ar šo vienojas, Obligāciju ka emisija, piedāvājums, pārdošana, tālākpārdošana vai jebkāda cita darbība attiecībā uz iebkuriem Parakstītāja emitētiem vērtspapīriem, kuru pamatā esošais aktīvs ir Obligācijas, netiek uzskatīta par tiešu vai netiešu Parakstītāja veiktu Obligāciju tālākpārdošanu. Lai izvairītos no šaubām, **Emitents** apzinās un ir piekritis

offering of the Notes and/or the offering of the asset-backed securities in connection with the Bonds, and the Issuer is aware of and has agreed to certain risks associated with the offering of the Notes. Parakstītāja iecerētajam Obligāciju un/vai ar aktīviem nodrošināto vērtspapīru piedāvājumam saistībā ar Obligācijām, un Emitents apzinās un ir piekritis noteiktiem riskiem, kas saistīti ar Obligāciju piedāvājumu.

10. Disclaimers

Without limitation to Clause 7, the Issuer makes the following disclaimers to the Subscriber, and the Subscriber hereby acknowledges the following disclaimers:

Neierobežojot 7. punktu, Emi

Atrunas

Neierobežojot 7. punktu, Emitents Parakstītājam sniedz šādas atrunas, un Parakstītājs ar šo apstiprina šādas atrunas:

- (A) The estimated rate of return of the Bonds is dependent on the macroeconomic situation both locally and globally. The Issuer's operations are affected by factors such as the rate of interest or inflation, the short term and long term rental market in general, the unemployment rate and changes in the level of consumer wealth and their purchasing power.
- Aplēstā Obligāciju peļņas likme ir atkarīga no makroekonomiskās situācijas gan vietējā, gan pasaules mērogā. Emitenta darbību ietekmē tādi faktori kā procentu likme vai inflācija, īstermiņa un ilgtermiņa īres tirgus kopumā, bezdarba līmenis un patērētāju labklājības līmeņa un to pirktspējas izmaiņas.
- (B) A downturn in the economy may have a negative impact on the Tenant, which may result in lower Net Property Payments or a complete default of Net Property Payments, and thus, lower rates of return for Bondholders. Also, a downturn in the economy may trigger a decrease in immovable property value that may adversely affect both the Issuer and the Bonds return.
- lejupslīde var negatīvi Ekonomikas ietekmēt Nomnieku, kā rezultātā var samazināties Īpašuma neto maksājumi vai pilnībā samazināties Īpašuma neto maksājumi un tādējādi samazināties Obligāciju turētāju peļņas likmes. Tāpat ekonomikas lejupslīde var izraisīt nekustamā īpašuma vērtības samazināšanos, kas var negatīvi ietekmēt Emitenta, Obligāciju gan gan ienesīgumu.
- (C) Any adverse effect on the macroeconomic level, both locally and globally, may have a material adverse effect on the Issuer's business, financial condition, results of operations, prospects or cash flows.
- Jebkāda nelabvēlīga ietekme gan vietējā, gan globālā makroekonomiskajā līmenī var negatīvi ietekmēt Emitenta uzņēmējdarbību, finansiālo stāvokli, darbības rezultātus, prospektus vai naudas plūsmu.
- (D) The Issuer is exposed to the risk of loss due to non-payments by the Tenant. The default is contingent on the inability or unwillingness of the Tenant to make the payments on time. This includes scenarios where the respective party makes late, partial or no payments.

Emitents ir pakļauts zaudējumu riskam, Nomnieka nesamaksāšanas dēļ. Maksājumu neizpildes risks ir atkarīgs no Nomnieka nespējas vai nevēlēšanās veikt maksājumus laikā. Tas ietver scenārijus, kad attiecīgā puse veic novēlotus, daļējus vai vispār neveic maksājumus.

- (E) The Issuer's operations are subject to laws and regulations of Latvia relating in particular to immovable property lease and rent. Failure to comply with existing laws and regulations applicable to the Issuer's operations may result in the imposition of material fines or penalties or more severe sanctions, including preventing the Issuer from continuing its business activities. or in criminal penalties being imposed on the Issuer's officers.
- Emitenta darbība ir pakļauta Latvijas normatīvajiem aktiem, kas jo īpaši attiecas uz nekustamā īpašuma nomu un īri. Par Emitenta darbībai piemērojamo spēkā esošo normatīvo aktu neievērošanu var tikt piemērots būtisks naudas sods vai bargākas sankcijas, tai skaitā Emitenta liegta iespēja turpināt uzņēmējdarbību, vai Emitenta amatpersonām var tikt piemērots kriminālsods.
- (F) The Subscriber has also an essential risk exposure towards the amendments of laws and regulations, i.e., the risk of a change in laws and regulations that might affect the Issuer's business operations. Such change in laws or regulations made by the government or a regulatory body may increase the costs of operating the Issuer's business, reduce attractiveness of an investment, change the competitive landscape, or it can even cause a significant shift in the framework of an industry, transformations in coststructuring, as well as the application of administrative sanctions from supervisory authorities (including, but not limited to, monetary fines) and impact on the reputation of the Issuer.
- Parakstītājam ir arī būtisks risks, kas saistīts ar normatīvo aktu izmaiņām, t.i., risks, ka normatīvo aktu izmaiņas var ietekmēt uznēmējdarbību. Emitenta Šādas valdības vai regulējošās iestādes veiktas izmaiņas likumos vai noteikumos var palielināt Emitenta uzņēmējdarbības veikšanas izmaksas. samazināt investīciju pievilcību, mainīt konkurences apstākļus vai pat izraisīt būtiskas izmainas nozares transformācijas izmaksu struktūrā, kā arī uzraudzības iestāžu administratīvo sankciju piemērošanu (tostarp, bet ne tikai, naudas sodu piemērošanu) un ietekmēt Emitenta reputāciju.
- (G) **Existing** and proposed laws and regulations may be costly to comply with may delay or impede development of new products, the expansion into new markets, result in negative publicity, increase the Issuer's require operating costs, significant management time and attention, and be the subject of inquiries or investigations, claims or other remedies, including demands which may require the Issuer to modify or cease existing business practices and/or pay fines and penalties as mentioned above or other damages. This may have a material adverse effect on the Issuer's business, financial condition, results of operations, prospects, or cash flows.

Esošo un ierosināto likumu un noteikumu ievērošana var būt dārga un var aizkavēt vai traucēt jaunu produktu izstrādi, jaunu tirgu apgūšanu, negatīvu izraisīt publicitāti, palielināt Emitenta darbības izmaksas, prasīt ievērojamu vadības laiku un uzmanību, kā arī būt pieprasījumu vai izmeklēšanas, un būt prasību vai citu tiesiskās aizsardzības līdzekļu objekts, tostarp prasību, kas var likt Emitentam mainīt pārtraukt vai esošo uzņēmējdarbības praksi un/vai samaksāt iepriekš minētos naudas sodus un sankcijas, vai citus zaudējumus. Tas var būtiski negatīvi ietekmēt Emitenta uznēmēidarbību. finanšu stāvokli. darbības rezultātus, prospektus naudas plūsmu.

(H) The Issuer is exposed to other risks in retail lease, such as weather, natural or man-made disasters, acts of god, force majeure, construction failures, material failures, sabotage, war, military or police actions, terrorist actions, fire, and ordinary wear and tear.

citiem **Emitents** paklauts mazumtirdzniecības nomas riskiem. piemēram, laikapstākļiem, dabas vai cilvēka izraisītām katastrofām, stihiskām nelaimēm. stihiskām nelaimēm. nepārvaramas varas apstākļiem, celtniecības neveiksmēm, materiālu bojājumiem, sabotāžai, karam, militārām policijas darbībām, teroristu darbībām, ugunsgrēkam un parastam nolietojumam.

11. Securities

The obligations of the Issuer under the Bonds shall be secured by the Mortgage, the Share Pledge and the Receivables Pledge. The Parties thus have executed, parallel to this Agreement, the agreements establishing the Mortgage, the Share Pledge and the Receivables Pledge in a form reasonably acceptable to the Subscriber.

In case the Issuer incurs a financial indebtedness in accordance with Clause 9.5 of the Terms and Conditions, the Issuer may establish a first ranking mortgage in favour of the credit institution or financial institution only with a prior written consent of the Bondholders (which shall not unreasonably withheld), provided that a second ranking mortgage is maintained for the benefit of the Bondholders. The Bondholders shall not withhold such consent if the financial indebtedness incurred by the Issuer is used to partially refinance the Issuer's obligations towards the Bondholders.

The Issuer shall procure and maintain in full force and effect until the date of redemption of the Bonds insurance of the Property against all possible risks, against which such kind of Property is usually insured, with the insured sum being in the value of renewal of the Property. Each insurance policy shall include a condition stating that upon occurrence of an insured

Nodrošinājumi

Emitenta saistības saskaņā ar Obligācijām tiek nodrošinātas ar Hipotēku, Kapitāla daļu ķīlu un Debitoru parādu ķīlu. Līdz ar to Līdzēji paralēli šim Līgumam ir noslēguši līgumus par Hipotēkas, Kapitāla daļu ķīlas un Debitoru parādu ķīlas nodibināšanu tādā formā, kas ir samērīgi pieņemama Parakstītājam.

Gadījumā, ja Emitentam rodas finanšu parāds saskanā ar Noteikumu nosacījumu 9.5. punktu, Emitents var nodibināt pirmās kārtas hipotēku par labu kredītiestādei vai finanšu iestādei tikai ar Obligāciju turētāju iepriekšēju rakstisku piekrišanu (kas netiek nepamatoti atteikta), ar nosacījumu, ka par labu Obligāciju turētājiem tiek saglabāta otrās kārtas hipotēka. Obligāciju turētāji neatsaka šādu piekrišanu, ja Emitenta finanšu parādsaistības tiek izmantotas, lai daļēji refinansētu Emitenta saistības pret Obligāciju turētājiem.

Emitents nodrošina un līdz Obligāciju dzēšanas dienai uztur pilnā apdrošināšanu pret visiem īpašuma iespējamiem riskiem, pret kuriem parasti tiek apdrošināts šāda veida Īpašums, apdrošinājuma summai nepārsniedzot Īpašuma atjaunošanas vērtību. Katrā apdrošināšanas polisē iekļauj nosacījumu, iestājoties ka,

event the indemnity will be paid to the Subscriber to the bank details provided by the Subscriber upon occurrence of such event. The Issuer shall submit to the Subscriber the insurance policies and, upon the expiry of the terms of the insurance contract for the respective Property, all documents that certify the conclusion and payment of premium in full of a new insurance contract for insurance of the Property, at least 20 (twenty) days before the expiry of the current insurance contract.

12. Fees, Cost and Expenses

All taxes, costs and expenses incurred by a Party in connection with the preparation, execution and consummation of this Agreement, including any and all professional fees and charges of its advisors, shall be borne by such Party.

13. Notices

13.1. Incorporation by Reference

This Agreement shall have expressly and specifically incorporated into it Clause 14 of the Terms and Conditions as though the same were set out in full in this Agreement, mutatis mutandis.

13.2. Address of Subscriber

The address and email address (and the department or officer, if any, for whose attention the communication is to be made) of the Subscriber for any communication or document to be made or delivered under or in connection with the Bond Documents are as follows:

SIA Mintos Finance No. 55

Address: Skanstes iela 52, LV-1013,

Riga, Latvia

Attention: Management

Email: partnerships@mintos.com

apdrošināšanas gadījumam, atlīdzība tiks izmaksāta Parakstītājam uz bankas rekvizītiem, kurus Parakstītājs norādījis, iestājoties apdrošināšanas gadījumam. Emitents vismaz 20 (divdesmit) dienas pirms spēkā esošā apdrošināšanas līguma termiņa beigām iesniedz Parakstītājam apdrošināšanas polises un, beidzoties attiecīgā Īpašuma apdrošināšanas līguma noteikumiem, visus dokumentus, kas apliecina jauna apdrošināšanas līguma par Īpašuma apdrošināšanu noslēgšanu un prēmijas samaksu pilnā apmērā.

Nodevas, izmaksas un izdevumi

Visus nodokļus, izmaksas un izdevumus, kas kādai Pusei radušies saistībā ar šā Līguma sagatavošanu, noslēgšanu un izpildi, tostarp visus padomdevēju profesionālos honorārus un izmaksas, sedz šī Puse.

Paziņojumi

Iekļaušana ar atsauci

Šajā Līgumā ir skaidri un īpaši iekļauts Noteikumu un nosacījumu 14. punkts, it kā tas *mutatis mutandis* būtu pilnībā izklāstīts šajā Līgumā.

Parakstītāja adrese

Parakstītāja adrese un e-pasta adrese (un struktūrvienība vai amatpersona, ja tāda ir, kurai adresēts paziņojums) jebkuram paziņojumam vai dokumentam, kas jāsniedz vai jāpiegādā saskaņā ar Obligāciju dokumentiem vai saistībā ar tiem, ir šāda:

SIA Mintos Finance Nr. 55

Adrese: Skanstes iela 52, LV-1013, Rīga,

Latvija

Uzmanību: Vadība

E-pasts: partnerships@mintos.com

14. Confidentiality

This Agreement shall have expressly and specifically incorporated into it Clause 15 of the Terms and Conditions as though the same were set out in full in this Agreement, mutatis mutandis

15. Governing Law and Jurisdiction

15.1. Governing Law

This Agreement and all rights and obligations of the Parties arising out of or in connection with this Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with Latvian law.

15.2. Jurisdiction

The competent court of the Republic of Latvia shall have jurisdiction to settle any disputes arising out of or in connection with this Agreement or related to its creation, validity, nullity, interpretation, performance and termination as well as its pre- and post-contractual effects.

16. Miscellaneous

16.1. Binding Effect, Assignment, Accession

This Agreement shall be binding on and inure to the benefit of the Parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns and transferees. No Party may assign rights or claims under this Agreement to third parties without the prior written consent of the other Parties, except for the assignment to a special purpose entity, which is a group company of the Subscriber, for the purpose of issuing asset-backed securities redistribution on the Mintos Marketplace, which assignment shall be binding on the Issuer.

16.2. Integration of Exhibits

The Exhibits to this Agreement form an integral part of this Agreement.

Konfidencialitāte

Šajā Līgumā ir skaidri un īpaši iekļauts Noteikumu un nosacījumu 15. punkts, it kā tas *mutatis mutandis* būtu pilnībā izklāstīts šajā Līgumā.

Piemērojamais likums un jurisdikcija

Piemērojamie tiesību akti

Šo Līgumu un visas Pušu tiesības un pienākumus, kas izriet no šā Līguma vai ir ar to saistīti, reglamentē un interpretē saskaņā ar Latvijas tiesību aktiem.

Jurisdikcija

Latvijas Republikas kompetentajai tiesai ir jurisdikcija izšķirt visus strīdus, kas izriet no šī Līguma vai ir saistīti ar šo Līgumu vai attiecas uz tā noslēgšanu, spēkā esamību, spēkā neesamību, interpretāciju, izpildi un izbeigšanu, kā arī pirms- un pēclīgumiskajām sekām.

Dažādi

Saistošais spēks, cesija, pievienošanās

Šis Līgums ir saistošs un ir par labu Pusēm un to attiecīgajiem pēctečiem, atļautajiem cesionāriem un pārņēmējiem. Neviena no Pusēm nedrīkst nodot tiesības vai prasījumus saskaņā ar šo Līgumu trešajām personām citu Pušu bez piekrišanas. iepriekšējas rakstiskas izņemot nodošanu īpašam nolūkam dibinātai sabiedrībai, kas ir Parakstītāja grupas uzņēmums, ar mērķi emitēt ar nodrošinātus vērtspapīrus aktīviem tālākai izplatīšanai Mintos Marketplace, un šī nodošana ir saistoša Emitentam.

Pielikumu integrācija

Šī Līguma pielikumi ir neatņemama šī Līguma sastāvdaļa.

Tiesiskās aizsardzības līdzekļi un atbrīvojumi

No failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of any Party, any right or remedy under a Bond Document shall operate as a waiver of any such right or remedy. No single or partial exercise of any right or remedy shall prevent any further or other exercise or the exercise of any other right or remedy. The rights and remedies provided in each Bond Document are cumulative and not exclusive of any rights or remedies provided by law.

Jebkuras Puses nespēja izmantot vai kavēšanās izmantot nekādas Obligācijas dokumentā paredzētās tiesības tiesiskās aizsardzības līdzeklus nevar uzskatīt par atteikšanos no šādām tiesībām vai tiesiskās aizsardzības līdzekliem. Neviena tiesību vai tiesiskās aizsardzības līdzekļa vienreizēja vai daļēja izmantošana nekavē turpmāku vai citādu izmantošanu vai jebkuru citu tiesību vai tiesiskās aizsardzības līdzekļa izmantošanu. Katrā Obligāciju dokumentā paredzētās tiesības un tiesiskās aizsardzības līdzekli ir kumulatīvi un neizslēdz jebkādas likumā paredzētās tiesības vai aizsardzības līdzekļus.

16.4. Partial invalidity

Daļēja spēkā neesamība

The Parties agree that should at any time, any provisions of this Agreement be or become void, invalid or due to any reason ineffective this will not affect the validity or effectiveness of the remaining provisions and this Agreement will remain valid and effective, save for the void, invalid or ineffective provisions, without any Party having to argue and prove the Parties intent to uphold this Agreement even without the void, invalid or ineffective provisions.

Puses vienojas, ka gadījumā, ja jebkurā brīdī kāds no šā Līguma noteikumiem ir vai kļūst spēkā neesošs, nederīgs vai jebkāda iemesla dēļ neefektīvs, tas pārējo noteikumu spēkā neietekmē esamību vai efektivitāti, un šis Līguma paliek spēkā un ir spēkā, izņemot spēkā neesošos, nederīgos vai neefektīvos noteikumus, un nevienai Pusei nav jāpierāda un jāpierāda Pušu nodoms saglabāt šo nolīgumu arī bez spēkā neesošajiem, nederīgajiem vai neefektīvajiem noteikumiem.

The void, invalid or ineffective provision shall be deemed replaced by such valid and effective provision that in legal and economic terms comes closest to what the Parties intended or would have intended in accordance with the purpose of this Agreement if they had considered the point at the time of conclusion of this Agreement.

Spēkā neesošu, nederīgu vai neefektīvu noteikumu aizstāj ar tādu spēkā esošu un efektīvu noteikumu, kas juridiskā un ekonomiskā ziņā ir vistuvāk tam, ko Puses bija paredzējušas vai būtu paredzējušas saskaņā ar šā Līguma mērķi, ja tās būtu apsvērušas šo jautājumu šā nolīguma noslēgšanas brīdī.

16.5. Amendment and waivers

Grozījumi un atbrīvojumi

Any term of this Agreement may be amended or waived only in writing and

Jebkuru šī Līguma noteikumu var grozīt vai atteikties no tā tikai rakstveidā un ar

with the consent of the Subscriber and the Issuer and any such amendment or waiver will be binding on all parties. Parakstītāja un Emitenta piekrišanu, un jebkurš šāds grozījums vai atbrīvojums ir saistošs visām pusēm.

16.6. Language

This Agreement has been executed in Latvian and English language. The text of the Agreement in the Latvian language shall be used for registration of the commercial pledge with the Register of Enterprises of the Republic of Latvia. In case of any dispute, the English language text of the Agreement shall be used for interpretation purposes.

Valoda

Šis Līgums ir noslēgts latviešu un angļu valodā. Teksts latviešu valodā izmantojams komercķīlas reģistrācijai Latvijas Republikas Uzņēmumu reģistrā. Jebkādu strīdu gadījumā interpretācijas nolūkiem ir izmantojams Līguma teksts angļu valodā.

[the remainder of this page is [pārējā šīs lapas daļa ir tīši atstāta tukša] intentionally left blank]

For and behalf of

SIA Entrum Latvia

vārdā un uzdevumā

[ullet]

For and behalf of SIA MINTOS FINANCE NO. 55

vārdā un uzdevumā

[ullet]

Agreement is signed by a secure digital electronic signature containing a time stamp / Šis dokuments ir parakstīts ar drošu elektronisko parakstu un satur laika zīmogu

Exhibit 1.2 / Pielikums 1.2.

Terms and Conditions / Noteikumi un nosacījumi

[Appended to this Agreement as a separate document] / [Pievienots šim līgumam kā atsevišķs dokuments]

Exhibit 4.1. / Pielikums 4.1.

Details of the Subscribed Bonds / Informācija par parakstītajām obligācijām

Number of Bonds / Obligāciju skaits:	[•]
Subscriprion price / Parakstīšanās cena:	[•]
Payment should be made to /	
Maksājums jāveic uz:	
	[•]

Exhibit 4.2.1 / Pielikums 4.2.1.

Acceptance Notice

Pazinojums par pienemšanu

From: SIA Mintos Finance No. 55

No: SIA Mintos Finance No. 55

To: SIA Entrum Latvia

Kam: SIA Entrum Latvia

Re: Acceptance Notice regarding bonds concerning the immovable property at [●]

Paziņojums par nekustamā īpašuma [•]

[place], this [date]

[vieta], [datums]

Dear Sirs,

God. kungi,

Reference is made to the subscription agreement between us dated [•] regarding the issuance of bonds in relation to the immovable property at (the "Agreement"). This is an Acceptance Notice pursuant to Clause 4.2.1 of the Agreement. Capitalized terms used herein shall have the meaning given to them in the Agreement.

Atsauce ir uz [●] noslēgto parakstīšanās līgumu starp mums par obligāciju emisiju attiecībā uz nekustamo īpašumu [•] ("Līgums"). Šis Paziņojums ir pieņemšanu saskaņā ar Līguma 4.2.1. punktu. Šeit lietotajiem terminiem ar lielo burtu ir tāda nozīme, kāda tiem ir dota Līgumā.

Subject to the Terms and Conditions of the Agreement, we hereby accept the Offer for the following number of Bonds:

Ievērojot Līguma noteikumus, mēs ar šo pieņemam Piedāvājumu šādam Obligāciju skaitam:

which corresponds to a Subscription Price of kas atbilst Parakstīšanas cenai

EUR [•]

EUR [•]

We thus agree to subscribe for a corresponding number of Bonds and agree to pay the corresponding Subscription Price in accordance with the terms of the Agreement. The subscribed Bonds shall be settled by a transfer to the financial instruments account [•] opened by the Subscriber with Mintos Marketplace AS.

Tādējādi mēs piekrītam parakstīties uz atbilstošu Obligāciju skaitu un piekrītam samaksāt atbilstošo Parakstīšanās cenu saskaņā ar Līguma noteikumiem. Norēķini par parakstītajām Obligācijām tiek veikti ar pārskaitījumu uz Parakstītāja atvērto finanšu instrumentu kontu [•] Mintos Marketplace AS.

This Acceptance Notice shall be governed by and construed in accordance with Latvian law. Kind regards

Šis Paziņojums par pieņemšanu tiek regulēts un interpretēts saskaņā ar Latvijas tiesību aktiem. Ar cienu

SIA Mintos Finance No. 55

SIA Mintos Finance No. 55

[to be signed by duly authorised signatories] [jāparaksta attiecīgi pilnvarotiem parakstītājiem]

Exibit 6.1.1 / Pielikums 6.1.1.

Registration Order / Reģistrācijas rīkojums

1.	Issuer's data / Emitenta dati	
1.1. Emite	Issuer's name and registration number / enta nosaukums un reģistrācijas numurs	Entrum Latvia SIA
1.2. Emite	Issuer's registration number / enta reģistrācijas numurs	40203573111
1.3. ISIN	ISIN code / kods	[•]
1.4. Izsnie	Issuance Account number / egšanas konta numurs	[•]
2. Marl	Transactions recorded by Mintos ketplace /	
Mint	os Marketplace reģistrētie darījumi	
2.1.	Description of transactions /	Initial registration of the Bond issue /
Darīj	umu apraksts	Obligāciju emisijas sākotnējā reģistrācija
2.2. Oblig	Number of Bonds / gāciju skaits	[•]
2.3. Obliga	Nominal value of the Bonds / āciju nominālvērtība	[•]
2.4.	Opening balance of the Issuance Account	0 (zero)/(nulle)
Emis	ijas konta sākuma atlikums	
2.5. Emis	Closing balance of the Issuance Account /	[•]
2.6. Rezei	Booking date / rvācijas datums	[•]

Entrum Latvia SIA

[to be signed by duly authorised signatories]

[jāparaksta attiecīgi pilnvarotiem parakstītājiem]

Exhibit 1.2 to the Subscription Agreement

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

relating to the issue of

[•] Bonds

with a nominal value of EUR 1 (one) each and an aggregate nominal value of EUR [•]

by

SIA Entrum Latvia

(the "**Issuer**")

regarding

immovable property at **[address]**

[date]

Table of Contents

1 Recitals	1
2 Definitions and Interpretation	2
3 Private Placement	4
4 Issue and Subscription of the Bonds	5
5 Partial Placement	6
6 Payment of the Subscription Price / Registration	6
7 Representations and Warranties of the Issuer	7
8 Representations and Warranties of the Subscriber	9
9 Undertakings of the Subscriber	10
10 Disclaimers	11
11 Securities and Pre-Emptive Right	12
12 Fees, Cost and Expenses	12
13 Notices	13
14 Confidentiality	13
15 Governing Law and Jurisdiction	13
16 Miscellaneous	14

List of Annexes

Annex 3.1

Description of the Property

1 Recitals

- 1.1 The commercial activity of the Issuer is to acquire property and further to lease to Tenant, whether on short-term or long-term lease.
- 1.2 The Issuer is the owner of the Property (as defined below).
- 1.3 The Issuer intends to issue Bonds (as defined below) with an aggregate nominal amount of up to the Bond Volume (as defined below) with an individual nominal amount per Bond equal to the Nominal Amount (as defined below), in each case pursuant to and subject to the following terms and conditions ("**Terms and Conditions**").
- 1.4 The Bonds (as defined below) are intended to reflect the economics of the Property. Therefore, subject to Clause 6, the performance of the Bonds shall depend on the Net Property Payments (as defined below) from the Property.
- 1.5 It is not intended that the Issuer will qualify as a regulated fund or other regulated entity, including an AIF pursuant to the Latvian Law on Alternative Investment Funds and Managers (in Latvian *Alternatīvo ieguldījumu fondu un to pārvaldnieku likums*). Therefore, the Issuer is not permitted to invest the proceeds received from the issue of the Bonds for any purpose other than to finance its commercial activity as described in Clause 1.1.
- 1.6 The Issuer, Mintos Subscriber and AS Mintos Marketplace are parties to a cooperation agreement dated October 29, 2024 regarding certain details concerning the issuance and subscription of the Bonds and other matters (the "Cooperation Agreement").

2 Restrictions

2.1 This document is not an approved securities prospectus pursuant to Regulation (EU) 2017/1129 ("**Prospectus Regulation**") and the information contained herein does not constitute an offer to grant or a solicitation of an offer to subscribe to the Bonds. No prospectus pursuant to the Prospectus Regulation has been or will be drawn up and approved in the Republic of Latvia and no prospectus pursuant to the Prospectus Regulation has been or will be passported into any Member State of the European Economic Area (EEA) as the Bonds will be offered in reliance on an exemption from the prospectus publication requirement under the Prospectus Regulation.

3 Definitions and Interpretation

3.1 Definitions

The following terms shall have the following meaning in these Terms and Conditions:

Acquisition Costs

means the acquisition price of the Property paid by the Issuer *plus* related acquisition and set-up costs actually incurred by the Issuer (state fees and duties and notary costs, other mandatory payments, financing, transaction, legal costs and costs in connection with the appraisal of the Property, if any) and plus the Issuer's Brokerage Fee and plus Mintos Placement Fee.

Affiliate(s)

means, in relation to any person (such person, for purposes of this definition, the "First Person"), (i) any other person controlled by the First Person or (ii) any other person controlling the First Person alone or jointly with one or more other person(s) or (iii) any person controlled by a person referred to in (ii), including without limitation any general partner or managing member of the First Person or, in relation to a First Person that is a venture capital fund, any other venture capital fund now or hereafter existing that is controlled by one or more general partners or managing members of, or shares the same management or fund advisory company or entity with, the First Person.

Bond Documents

means the Subscription Agreement and these Terms and Conditions.

Bond(s)

means the bonds issued by the Issuer under these Terms and Conditions. Subject to restrictions in the Bond Documents, the Bonds are transferable nonconvertible debt securities, which contain payment obligations of the Issuer towards the Bondholders. The Bonds are in bearer form.

Bondholder(s)

means any holder of a Bond.

Bondholders' Meeting

means a meeting among the Bondholders held in accordance with Clause 10.

Bond Volume

has the meaning set forth in Clause 4.1.1.

Business Day(s)

means any day other than a day which is a Saturday, Sunday and other than a legal or bank holiday in Latvia.

Cooperation Agreement

has the meaning set forth in Clause 1.6.

Disposal Costs

the sum of all reasonably incurred costs in connection with the sale (including any attempted sale) of the Property by the Issuer, including in particular (i) stamp and state duties (valsts un kancelejas nodevas), (ii) income tax, (iii) fees of the notary public, commissions of financial services providers (i.e., escrow account) and Issuer's legal counsel, (v) brokerage fees, (vi) fees

for the preparation of the Property for sale (e.g. necessary or advisable renovations and repairs), (vii) fees for the valuation of the Property, (viii) fees in connection with the deregistration of the Bonds, the settlement of the Bonds and the deregistration of the Security Documents and (ix) all other fees and costs directly and reasonably incurred by the Issuer in connection with the (including any attempted) sale of the Property.

Event of Default

means any event or circumstance specified in

Clause 9.

Information

has the meaning set forth in Clause 15.1.

Insurance

means the insurance of the Property procured by the Issuer for the benefit of the Bondholders against all possible risks, against which this type of Property is usually insured, with the insured sum being equal to the value of renewal of the Property.

Interest

has the meaning set forth in Clause 6.1.1.

Interest Payment Date

means, for each Interest Period, the 10th Business Day following the end of such Interest Period.

Interest Period

means any reference period for the calculation of Interest owed by the Issuer and determined in accordance with Clause 6.3.

Issuer

means SIA Entrum Latvia, registration No 40203573111.

Issue Date

means the date on which a Bond is issued by the Issuer as determined in accordance with the Subscription Agreement.

Issuer Annual Fee

means a fee charged by the Issuer for servicing of the Bonds and the underlying Property which is calculated as [•] from the actual Property Payments for the respective 12-months period.

Issuer Brokerage Fee

means a fee of [•] from the Bond Volume (as defined below) which is charged by the Issuer for the arrangement of the Bond issue.

Issuer's Fee

means a sum of the Issuer Brokerage Fee and the Issuer Annual Fee.

Maturity Date

means the date that is [•] years from the Issue Date.

Mintos Placement Fee

means a fee payable by the Issuer to AS Mintos Marketplace in accordance with the Cooperation Agreement.

Mintos Subscriber

means SIA Mintos Finance No. 55, a limited liability company (sabiedrība ar ierobežotu atbildību) existing under the laws of the Republic of Latvia, unified registration number 40203593334, having its registered address at Skanstes street 52, Riga, LV-1013, Latvia.

Mortgage

means a first ranking mortgage (*hipotēka*) in favor of the Bondholders over the Property to secure the Issuer's obligations against the Bondholders arising from the Bonds.

Net Property Payments

means the Property Payments actually received by the Issuer:

- (i) *minus* VAT and other pass-through payments; and
- (ii) minus:
 - (A) all fees and costs reasonably incurred by the Issuer in relation to the property management and maintenance activities relating to the Property, including fees and costs paid to the Servicer (if any);
 - (B) all costs actually incurred by the Issuer in relation to arranging, promoting or entering into the lease of the Property;
 - (C) all costs related to regulatory changes (e.g. imposed energy efficiency investments);
 - (D) legal costs;
 - (E) taxes and other public charges or duties;
 - (F) all costs related to the insurance and valuation of the Property;
 - (G) the Issuer's Fee;
 - (H) all costs actually incurred by the Issuer in relation to Property financing and

structuring, including, but not limited to all costs in connection with the registration, deregistration, maintenance and enforcement of the mortgage;

- (I) all costs actually incurred by the Issuer in relation to fulfilment of the Issuer's obligations under these Terms and Conditions and other documents related to the transactions described herein, including, but not limited to all costs in connection with the inventory of the Property and bank fees for the payments; and
- (J) all other costs and expenses in relation to the Property not specified above,

all of which costs listed in (A) to (J) shall be incurred for the period for which the Property Payments have been made. Net Property Payments may be a positive or negative number.

Notes

means asset backed securities backed by the Bonds issued and offered to investors on Mintos Marketplace.

Party(-ies)

means the Issuer and any Bondholder.

Nominal Amount

has the meaning set forth in Clause 4.1.1.

Property

means the property described in Annex 3.1.

Property Payments

means the consideration actually paid by the Tenant to the Issuer for the lease of the Property, whether short-term or long-term.

Prospectus Regulation

has the meaning set forth in Clause 2.1.

Receivables Pledge

means a first ranking commercial pledge (komercķīla) in favor of the Bondholders over the rights of claim of the Issuer against the Tenant to secure the Issuer's obligations against the Bondholders arising from the Bonds.

Redemption Value

means the Redemption Value (Property Sale) or the Redemption Value (Valuation), as applicable.

Redemption Value (Property Sale)

means, at the time a Bond is redeemed, the amount of the purchase price received by the Issuer from

the sale of the Property minus the sum of all Disposal Cost incurred by the Issuer in connection with such sale and any prior attempted sale of the Property.

The Redemption Value (Property Sale) therefore expressly correlates with the purchase price of the Property received by the Issuer from the sale of the Property, which amount can be lower or higher than the outstanding Bond Volume.

Redemption (Valuation)

Value means an estimated market value of the Property appraised by a certified valuator of immovable property appointed by the Issuer and established not earlier than 12 (twelve) months before the redemption of the Bonds.

> The Redemption Value (Valuation) therefore expressly correlates with the estimated market value of the Property, which amount can be lower or higher than the outstanding Bond Volume.

Relevant State

means each Member State of the European Economic Area.

Roll-Over Bonds

bonds issued by the Issuer on or about the Maturity Date in accordance with the existing Bondholders' acceptance of the Roll-Over Offer which shall be used as payment in kind for the sum of outstanding Bonds.

Roll-Over Offer

means offer from the Issuer to the existing Bondholders to accept the repayment of the sum of outstanding Bonds upon the Maturity Date by settlement in kind against Roll-Over Bonds and the receipt by such Bondholders of accrued but unpaid Interest. For the avoidance of doubt, the Roll-Over Offer does not create any obligation on the part of the Bondholder(s) to accept it.

Security Documents

means any agreement between the Issuer or a third party on the one side and a Bondholder on the other side securing the claims of such Bondholder under the Bonds held by such Bondholder. At the date of these Terms and Conditions, the Security Documents are the Mortgage, the Share Pledge and the Receivables Pledge.

Servicer means any person, if any, who manages the

Property, including arranging the leases with the

Tenants.

Share Pledge means a first ranking commercial pledge (in

Latvian – $komerc k\bar{\imath}la$) in favor of the Subscriber over the existing and future shares in the Issuer securing the Issuers obligations to Bondholders

arising under the Bonds.

Subscription Agreement means the subscription agreement between the

Issuer and Mintos Subscriber.

Subscription Price has the meaning set forth in Clause 4.1.1.

Tenant any person who leases the Property from the Issuer

as the owner of the Property, whether for short or

long term.

Terms and Conditions has the meaning set forth in Clause 1.3.

Written Procedure means the written or electronic procedure for

decision making among the Bondholders in

accordance with Clause 10.5.

3.2 Interpretation

In the Bond Documents, unless the context otherwise requires:

- 3.2.1 any phrase introduced by the terms *including*, *include*, in particular or any similar expression shall be construed as illustrative and shall be deemed to read "including, without limitation";
- 3.2.2 references to a *person* include any individual, firm, corporate body (wherever incorporated), governmental authority, state or agency of a state or any joint venture, association, partnership or any other entity and shall include any legal successor (by merger or otherwise) of such entity;
- 3.2.3 the terms *hereof*, *herein*, *hereby*, *hereto* and derivative or similar words refer to this entire referenced document, including its Annexes;
- 3.2.4 references to any statutory provision or to a legal or accounting principle shall include a reference to that provision or principle as amended, consolidated or replaced from time to time (whether before or after the date of these Terms and Conditions) and any subordinate legislation (including regulations) made under the relevant law:
- 3.2.5 terms to which a non-English translation has been added to a particular term shall be interpreted as having the meaning assigned to them by the non-English translation.

3.3 Headings

The table of contents and titles and headings to Clauses are inserted for convenience of reference only and are not intended to be a part of or to affect the meaning or interpretation of these Terms and Conditions.

3.4 Annexes

The Annexes shall be deemed to be incorporated in these Terms and Conditions.

3.5 Conflicts

In case of any conflict or inconsistency of an Annex hereto with these Terms and Conditions, these Terms and Conditions shall prevail.

4 The Bonds

4.1 Number and denomination

- 4.1.1 These Terms and Conditions set the terms and conditions for [•] Bonds, each with a nominal amount of EUR 1 (one) (the "Nominal Amount"), representing aggregate nominal amounts of EUR [•] (the "Bond Volume") for a subscription price of EUR 1 (one) per issued Bond (the "Subscription Price").
- 4.1.2 The Bond Volume shall not exceed the Acquisition Costs of the Property paid by the Issuer, and shall be limited to a maximum of 115% of the estimated market value of the Property as determined in a valuation report prepared by a certified valuator of immovable property.
- 4.1.3 The value of the Property is appraised by a certified valuator of immovable property appointed by the Issuer and accepted by Mintos Subscriber. Mintos Subscriber shall not withhold its acceptance if the appointed certified valuator of immovable property is included in the list of certified valuators of immovable property which are accepted by one of 5 (five) largest (in terms of assets) credit institutions established in Latvia. The value of the Property is apprised not earlier than 6 (six) months before the book entry of the Bonds in the Subscriber's financial instruments account and updated once in every 2 (two) years. The appraisal of the value of the Property is made available to the holders of the Notes for informational purposes only.
- 4.1.4 The Bonds are dematerialized, transferable non-convertible debt securities in bearer form (however, subject to limitations set forth in the Subscription Agreement and the Terms and Conditions), which contain payment obligations of the Issuer towards the Bondholders.
- 4.1.5 The Bondholders are prohibited to resell, transfer or deliver the Bonds to any person in a manner that would constitute an "offer of Bonds to the public". For the purposes of the provision above, the expression an "offer of Bonds to the public" in relation to any Bonds in any Relevant State means the communication in any form and by any means of sufficient information about the terms of the offer and the Bonds being offered to enable an investor to decide whether to purchase or subscribe for the Bonds. For the avoidance of

doubt, the Issuer is aware of the Bondholders intention to issue and offer Notes backed by Bonds to investors on Mintos Marketplace.

- 4.2 The Bonds shall be initially recorded in a book-entry form in the financial instruments account opened in the name of the Issuer and maintained by Mintos Marketplace.
 - 4.2.1 An ISIN will be assigned to the Bonds.
 - 4.2.2 The issue of the Bonds will be made by way of private placement without triggering any public offering of securities in Latvia or the EU.
- 4.3 Date of issue, tranches and subscription price
 - 4.3.1 The Bonds shall be issued as per the Subscription Agreement.
 - 4.3.2 The Subscription Price of each Bond shall be fully paid up as per the Subscription Agreement.
- 4.4 Ranking of the Bonds

The Bonds shall rank *pari passu* amongst themselves.

4.5 Collaterals

- 4.5.1 The Bonds shall be secured by the Mortgage, the Share Pledge and the Receivables Pledge.
- 4.5.2 In case the Issuer incurs a financial indebtedness in accordance with Clause 8.5, the Issuer may establish a first ranking mortgage in favour of the credit institution or financial institution only with a prior written consent of the Bondholders (which shall not be unreasonably withheld), provided that a second ranking mortgage is maintained for the benefit of the Bondholders. The Bondholders shall not withhold such consent if the financial indebtedness incurred by the Issuer is used to partially refinance the Issuer's obligations towards the Bondholders.

5 Purpose

5.1 Use of Proceeds

The Issuer shall use the net proceeds of the Bonds to finance its commercial activity as described in Clause 1.1.

5.2 No limitation for other funds

For the avoidance of doubt, this purpose shall not limit the Issuer with respect to the use and application of any other funds available to it.

6 Interest

6.1 Calculation of Interest

- 6.1.1 Each Bond shall bear interest (the "**Interest**"), for each Interest Period, which is calculated as follows:
 - 6.1.1.1 In case the total aggregate of outstanding Bonds is equal to the Bond Volume: the interest is calculated as follows:

Interest = Net Property Payments/ Bond Volume

- 6.1.1.2 In case the total aggregate of outstanding Bonds is less than the Bond Volume, the Interest is calculated as follows:
- Interest = (Net Property Payments/ Bond Volume) * (total aggregate amount of outstanding Bonds/ Bond Volume).
- 6.1.2 In case of partial voluntary early redemption as per Clause 7.2, the calculation of the Interest in Clause 6.1.1.2 shall be adjusted accordingly to reflect the reduced amount of outstanding Bonds.
- 6.1.3 Interest and Issuer Annual Fee will be calculated on the basis of the exact number of days elapsed during the relevant Interest Period and by reference to a year of 365 days.

6.2 Payment of Interest

- 6.2.1 Interest shall be due and payable on each Interest Payment Date in cash in arrears, provided that Net Property Payments for the respective Interest Period is a positive number.
- 6.2.2 If, for any Interest Period, Net Property Payments should be negative, such negative Net Property Payments shall be carried forward and set-off with any positive Net Property Payments in the following Interest Period(s).
- 6.2.3 The Interest is transferred to the Bondholders by an authorised payment service provider appointed by the Issuer.

6.3 Interest Periods

- 6.3.1 The first Interest Period shall begin on the date of issuance of a Bond to its first subscriber (excluding) and end on the last day of the following calendar month (including).
- 6.3.2 Each subsequent Interest Period shall be a period of 1 (one) month and begin on and include the first day following the last day of the immediately preceding Interest Period, the last Interest Period shall end on the Maturity Date.

6.4 Non-Business Days

6.4.1 If any Interest Period would otherwise end on a day which is not a Business Day, that Interest Period will instead end on the next Business Day in that calendar month (if there is one) or the preceding Business Day (if there is none).

6.4.2 By way of exception to Clause 6.4.1 above, if the Maturity Date does not fall on a date which is a Business Day, payments which should have been made on such Maturity Date shall be made on the 10th Business Day following the Maturity Date.

6.5 Default interest

If the Issuer fails to pay to the Bondholder outstanding Bonds principal amount payable by it under these Terms and Conditions on its due date, default interest in amount of 0.05% of outstanding Bonds principal amount per day shall accrue, to the fullest extent permitted by law. Any interest accruing under this Clause 6.5 shall be immediately payable by the Issuer on demand by the Bondholder.

6.6 Contractual penalty

If the Issuer fails to pay to the Bondholder outstanding Interest payable by it under these Terms and Conditions on its due date, contractual penalty in amount of 0.05% of outstanding Interest per day shall accrue, to the fullest extent permitted by law. Any interest accruing under this Clause 6.6 shall be immediately payable by the Issuer on demand by the Bondholder. Payment of the penalty does not relieve the Bondholder from payment of unpaid Interest.

7 Redemption

7.1 Redemption at the Maturity Date

- 7.1.1 All outstanding Bonds (including any Interest accrued thereon but not yet paid, including Interest deferred pursuant to Clause 6.2) shall be redeemed in full at the Redemption Value within 5 Business Days after the Maturity Date, subject to the other provisions of these Terms and Conditions.
- 7.1.2 The sum of the outstanding Bonds may be settled in kind by delivery of Roll-Over Bonds valued at par value (subject to subscriptions from the existing Bondholders in accordance with the Roll-Over Offer). Any accrued and unpaid Interest shall be payable in cash. For the avoidance of doubt, the Roll-Over Offer does not create any obligation on the part of the Bondholder(s) to accept it.

7.2 Voluntary early redemption

7.2.1 The Issuer may, prior to the Maturity Date, redeem part or all of the then outstanding Bonds provided that no less than three (3) Business Days' (or such shorter period as the Bondholders may agree) the Issuer has submitted to the Bondholders irrevocable prior notice of the proposed date and amount of such redemption at: either (i) the Redemption Value (Property Sale) or (ii), if the Issuer opts not to sell the Property, at the Redemption Value (Valuation).

7.3 Miscellaneous

7.3.1 Any notice of redemption given under Section 7 shall be irrevocable and shall specify the date upon which the relevant early redemption is to be made and the amount per outstanding Bonds which is to be redeemed. The Issuer shall

be obliged to redeem in accordance with that notice and pay the sums due to the Bondholder.

- 7.3.2 The sale of the Property in relation to the redemption of the Bonds to determine the Redemption Value (Property Sale) shall be arranged at the price highest possible at that time and without any undue delay. An evaluation of the Property may be initial basis for determining the initial sales price of the Property (however, the actual price would depend on market situation, interest of potential buyers etc.). The Issuer shall provide the Bondholders with adequate documentation and information on the calculation of the Redemption Value.
- 7.3.3 No redemption fee shall apply in case of a redemption of a Bond for whatever reason.
- 7.3.4 By investing in the Bonds, the Bondholder hereby acknowledges and agrees that the Issuer shall not be held liable for any discrepancies between the outstanding Bond Volume and the Redemption Value received upon maturity or early redemption of the Bonds. The Bondholder fully understands and accepts that the Redemption Value may be less than the outstanding Bond Volume due to various factors, including but not limited to market conditions, interest rate fluctuations, the market price of the Property, the Bondholder's financial condition, and any other relevant considerations. Furthermore, the Bondholder waives any and all claims, rights, and remedies against the Issuer arising out of or relating to the Redemption Value or redemption process of the Bonds, whether at maturity or upon any early redemption, including, but not limited to the Issuer's decision to opt for the sale of the Property or to redeem the Bonds without the sale of the Property. The Bondholder acknowledges that this waiver is a material consideration for the Issuer's issuance of the Bonds.

8 Undertakings

The undertakings in this Section 8 remain in force from the Issue Date for so long as any amount is outstanding under the Bonds.

8.1 Day-To-Day Discretion

The day-to-day management and control over the Property and any claims relating to the Property, including in particular the Tenant's claims, shall vest with the Issuer in accordance with these Terms and Conditions.

8.2 Insurance

- 8.2.1 The Issuer shall procure and maintain in full force and effect until the date of redemption of the Bonds Insurance. The Issuer undertakes to submit the draft Insurance policy to the Mintos Subscriber for approval no later than 20 (twenty) days before the expiry of the current Insurance policy's period.
- 8.2.2 If the draft Insurance policy is not submitted at least 20 (twenty) days prior to the expiration of the current Insurance policy, the Mintos Subscriber reserves the right to conclude a new Insurance policy and pay the associated premium on behalf of the Issuer. The Issuer shall be obligated to reimburse the Mintos

Subscriber any expenses incurred in relation to the procurement of the Insurance policy on its behalf.

8.3 Take-over of the management rights of the Property

If at any time until the date of redemption of the Bonds, the following events occur:

- 8.3.1 the income generated from the Property Payments is insufficient to accumulate Interest associated with the Property in the amount of at least 1% (one percent) per annum of the Net Property Payments for at least 3 (three) consecutive Interest Periods;
- 8.3.2 the Property has become involved in litigation that is likely to cause a Material Adverse Effect, as defined in the Subscription Agreement,

the Issuer shall comply with instructions of the Bondholders regarding the sale of the Property and the exercise of other title rights over the Property, as well as the Issuer shall not in the above mentioned circumstances exercise its title rights without a prior consent of the Mintos Subscriber. Title rights include any rights to take action with the Property, such as renting the Property, making investments or improvements, or changing service providers related to the Property.

8.4 Rights of inspection and information

The following rights to information are available to the Bondholders:

- 8.4.1 The Issuer makes available to the Bondholders a monthly report with breakdown of the Property Payments received and expenses incurred in the given month not later than within 25 (twenty-five) calendar days of the following month.
- 8.4.2 The Issuer shall provide the Bondholder with copies of the documents substantiating expenses (e.g. utility payments, taxes, capital investment and maintenance costs) included in the report provided pursuant to Clause 8.4.1, along with the report itself.
- 8.4.3 Every Bondholder may request information from the Issuer about the affairs of the Issuer in relation to the Property. The Issuer will, if it is a legitimate request for information, provide information within a reasonable period.
- 8.4.4 Every Bondholder is to be granted (at their own expense and during ordinary business hours) access to the books and records of the Issuer, to the extent the information related to the Bonds or the Property. The Bondholders shall exercise their rights to information within the limits of reason.

8.5 Net Property Payment Information

The Issuer shall provide the Bondholders with adequate documentation and information, for each Interest Period, on the Net Property Payments for such Interest Period, within no later than within 25 (twenty-five) calendar days after the end of such Interest Period.

9 Events of Default

9.1 Events of Default

Each of the events or circumstances set out in this Clause 9.1 is an Event of Default.

9.1.1 Non-payment of Interest

The Issuer does not pay on its due date any positive amount of Interest payable pursuant to these Terms and Conditions at the place and in the currency in which it is expressed to be payable unless payment is made within 10 (ten) Business Days of its due date. Save for the cases provided in Clauses 8.3 and 9.1.3, the Issuer does not bear the risk of the amount of Interest being zero or negative during any given Interest Period.

9.1.2 Non-payment of Taxes

- 9.1.2.1 The Issuer does not pay on its due date any amount of taxes, duties, charges and or other payments imposed by any tax or other relevant authority, including all adjustments, penalties, fines and interest, which the Issuer is required to pay, withhold or collect and which exceeds [•]% ([•] percent) of Issuer's assets, unless payment is made within 30 (thirty) days of its due date.
- 9.1.2.2 In case of tax reassessment by exceeding the amount specified in Clause 9.1.2.1, the reassessment of tax administration is not contested in good faith within the statutory timeframe or the decision of the tax administration is final.

9.1.3 Insufficient rental income

The income generated from the Property Payments is insufficient to cover the operating expenses of the Issuer associated with the Property for at least 3 (three) consecutive Interest Periods.

9.1.4 Non-compliance with law

- 9.1.4.1 The Issuer has failed to conducted its business in accordance with and has failed to comply with material provisions of applicable laws relating to its operations and the business, including the zoning laws and environmental regulations, that could lead to the material administrative penalty.
- 9.1.4.2 No Event of Default under Clause 9.1.4.1 above will occur if such default is capable of remedy and is remedied within 30 (thirty) days of the earlier of (i) the Bondholder giving notice to the Issuer and (ii) the Issuer becoming aware of the failure to comply.

9.1.5 Security Documents

Any Security Document is or shall for any reason and by any means become invalid or unenforceable whether in whole or in part or ceases to create a security interest in favour Issuer or it becomes impossible or unlawful for any party to any such document to perform its obligations under such agreement or for Issuer to exercise its rights under such agreement and the Issuer fails to provide substitute security to replace the invalid or unenforceable security within 30 (thirty) days of receiving a written request from the Issuer.

9.1.6 Breach of material obligations

- 9.1.6.1. The Issuer fails to comply with Clause 8.3 of these Terms and Conditions and if, in Mintos absolute discretion, such failure to perform is capable of remedy, it is not remedied within 30 (thirty) days from the date Mintos Subscriber has given a written notice to the Issuer.
- 9.1.6.2. The Issuer fails to comply with any clauses of the Terms and Conditions that causes a Material Adverse Effect, as defined in the Subscription Agreement.
- 9.1.7 Event of Default under the Cooperation Agreement

An event of default under the Cooperation Agreement shall has occurred and has not been remedied within a grace period of thirty (30) calendar days.

- 9.2 Consequences of the occurrence of an Event of Default
 - 9.2.1 On and at any time after the occurrence of an Event of Default and for as long as such Event of Default is continuing, the Bondholders may, upon decision by the Bondholders Meeting, by notice to the Issuer and without any other action or any judicial or extrajudicial step:
 - 9.2.1.1 declare that any or all of the Bonds held by it are terminated; and
 - 9.2.1.2 exercise any or all of its rights, remedies, powers or discretions under the Bond Documents or the Security Documents.
 - 9.2.2. Upon the termination of a Bond in accordance with Clause 9.2.1.1, the Issuer shall, upon a respective written demand by the Bondholder to the Issuer, redeem all outstanding Bonds at the Redemption Value. If the Bonds are not redeemed within 60 days as of the respective Bondholders' written demand to redeem Bonds, the Bondholders are allowed to enforce the Mortgage, Share Pledge and the Receivables Pledge in accordance with the terms of the Security Documents. In such case the proceeds received from the enforcement of the Mortgage, Share Pledge and the Receivables Pledge and any amount of recoveries minus the costs and fees associated with the enforcement of the Mortgage, Share Pledge and the Receivables Pledge shall be distributed to the Bondholders towards discharge of the liabilities under these Terms and Conditions and the Bond. The Issuer's liability towards the Bondholders is limited to the proceeds that the Bondholders receive from the enforcement of the Mortgage, Share Pledge and the Receivables Pledge.

10 Bondholder Decisions

10.1 Bondholder Resolutions

- 1.1.1 Any request by the Issuer or any Bondholder (or Bondholders) representing at least 20 per cent of the aggregate Nominal Amounts for a decision by the Bondholders on any matter relating to the Bonds shall be dealt with at a Bondholders' Meeting or by Written Procedure, as determined by the requesting Party.
- 1.1.2 Resolutions of the Bondholders generally require the consent of Bondholders representing at least a simple majority of the Nominal Amounts for which Bondholders vote at a Bondholders' Meeting or for which Bondholders reply in Written Procedure.

10.2 Quorum for Decision Making

- 10.2.1 A quorum at a Bondholders' Meeting or in respect of a Written Procedure shall only exist if a Bondholder (or Bondholders) representing at least twenty (20) per cent of the aggregate Nominal Amounts: (i) if at a Bondholders' Meeting, attend the meeting in person, MS Teams (or similar system that allow arranging virtual meetings) or by telephone conference (or appear through duly authorized representatives); or (ii) if in respect of a Written Procedure, reply to the request.
- 10.2.2 If a quorum is not presented at a Bondholders' Meeting or if, in case of a Written Procedure, not sufficient Bondholders reply to the request, the Issuer shall convene a second Bondholders' Meeting or initiate a second Written Procedure, as the case may be, provided that the relevant proposal has not been withdrawn by the Party(-ies) who initiated the procedure for the Bondholders' consent. The quorum requirement in Clause 10.2.1 shall not apply to such second Bondholders' Meeting or Written Procedure.

10.3 Effects of a Decision

- 10.3.1 A resolution passed at a duly convened and held Bondholders' Meeting or by Written Procedure is binding on all Bondholders, irrespective of them being present or represented at the Bondholders' Meeting or responding in the Written Procedure. The Bondholders who have not adopted or voted in favour of a resolution shall not be liable for any damages that may result to other Bondholders.
- 10.3.2 A Bondholder holding more than one Bond is not required to use all of its votes or to cast all of the votes to which it is entitled in the same manner and may, at its discretion, use or cast only some of its votes.

10.4 Bondholders' Meeting

10.4.1 The Issuer shall convene a Bondholders' Meeting by sending a notice (either in writing or to the Bondholder's email indicated in the Subscription Agreement or otherwise as notified by the Bondholder to the Issuer) thereof to each Bondholder. If the convocation of a Bondholders' Meeting is requested by a Bondholder (for which each Bondholder has the right at all times), the Issuer shall convene the Bondholders' Meeting not later than 5 Business Days after

- receipt of the request from the Bondholder(s) (or such later date as may be necessary for technical or administrative reasons).
- 10.4.2 The notice referred to in Clause 10.4.1 shall include (i) the time of the meeting, (ii) the place of the meeting or the dial-in information for virtual meetings and (iii) the agenda for the meeting (including any proposal for a decision by the Bondholders).
- 10.4.3 Only matters that have been included in the notice may be resolved upon at the Bondholders' Meeting.
- 10.4.4 The Bondholders' Meeting shall be held no earlier than 10 Business Days and no later than 30 Business Days from the notice.
- 10.4.5 Without amending or varying these Terms and Conditions, the Issuer may prescribe such further regulations regarding the convening and holding of a Bondholders' Meeting as the Issuer may deem appropriate. Such regulations may include the possibility for Bondholders to vote without attending the meeting in person.

10.5 Written Procedure

- 10.5.1 The Issuer may initiate a Written Procedure (which may be conducted electronically) at any time when it requires a decision of the Bondholders. If a decision of the Bondholders is requested by a Bondholder to be taken by way of a Written Procedure, the Issuer shall initiate a Written Procedure no later than 5 Business Days after receipt of the request from the Bondholder(s) (or such later date as may be necessary for technical or administrative reasons) by sending a notice to each such person who is registered as a Bondholder on the Business Day prior to the date on which the notice is sent.
- 10.5.2 A notice pursuant to Clause 10.5.1 shall include (i) each request for a decision of the Bondholders, (ii) a description of the reasons for each request, (iii) a specification of the Business Day on which a person must be registered as a Bondholder in order to be entitled to exercise voting rights, (iv) instructions and directions as to where to obtain a form for replying to the request (such form to include an option to vote "yes" or "against" for each request) as well as a form of power of attorney, and (v) the stipulated time period within which the Bondholder must reply to the request (such time period to last at least ten (10) Business Days from the ate of the notice referred to in Clause 10.5.1). If the voting shall be made electronically, instructions for such voting shall be included in the notice.
- 10.5.3 When the requisite majority consents of the aggregate Nominal Amount have been received in a Written Procedure, the relevant decision shall be deemed to have been adopted, even if the time period for replies in the Written Procedure has not yet expired.

11 Cost and Expenses

Unless otherwise stated in the Bond Documentation or in the Security Documentation, all taxes, costs and expenses of the Parties shall be borne by the Party which has incurred such taxes, costs and expenses.

12 Transfer of the Bonds

12.1 Assignment or transfer by the Bondholder

Unless otherwise provided in the Subscription Agreement, each Bondholder may transfer or assign Bonds and any of its rights and claims under the Bonds held by it without any legal restrictions, except for the assignment to a special purpose entity, which is a group company of the Bondholder, for the purpose of issuing Notes for redistribution on the Mintos Marketplace, which assignment shall be binding on the Issuer.

12.2 Assignment or transfer by the Issuer

The Issuer may not assign or otherwise transfer any of its rights in connection with the Bonds.

13 Payment Mechanics

13.1 Payments by the Issuer

- 13.1.1 On each date on which any amount is due from the Issuer under the Bond Documents, the Issuer shall pay such amount, with debt discharging effect on such date, in immediately available cleared funds to the account specified by the respective Bondholder for that purpose.
- 13.1.2 Each payment under these Terms and Conditions from the Issuer is to be made in Euro.
- 13.1.3 The Issuer is released from its payment obligation to the Bondholders upon payment to the Bondholders in their respective payment account.

13.2 Partial payments

If any amount paid or recovered under the Bond Documents is insufficient to discharge all the amounts then due and payable by the Issuer, the amount shall be applied towards the obligations of the Issuer under the Bond Documents in the following order:

- 13.2.1 firstly, in or towards the payment of any accrued Interest, default interest to be attributed pro rata to the then outstanding Bonds;
- 13.2.2 secondly, in or towards the payment (pro rata to the then outstanding Bonds) of any other amounts due but unpaid under the Bond Documents;
- 13.2.3 thirdly, in or towards the payment of contractual penalty (pro rata to the then outstanding Bonds).

14 Notices

14.1 Communications in writing

Subject to any mandatory provisions of law, any communication to be made under or in connection with the Bond Documents shall be made in writing and, unless otherwise stated, may be made by e-mail or letter.

14.2 Addresses

The address and email address of the Issuer for any communication or document to be made or delivered under or in connection with the Bond Documents are as set out below:

SIA Entrum Latvia

Address: Skunu iela 6-22, Riga, LV-1050, Latvia

Attention: Ieva Driksna

Email: ieva.driksna@entrum.com

The address and email address (and, if applicable, the department or officer to whom the communication is to be given) of each Bondholder for the purpose of any communication or document to be given or delivered under or in connection with the Bond Documents is set out in the Subscription Agreement.

14.3 Delivery

- 14.3.1 Any communication or document made or delivered by one person to another under or in connection with the Bond Documents will only be effective:
 - 14.3.1.1 if by way of email, when received in legible form; or
 - 14.3.1.2 if by way of letter, when it has been left at the relevant address.
- 14.3.2 Any communication or document which is delivered by email, in accordance with Clause 14.3.1 above, on any day other than a Business Day will be deemed delivered on the following Business Day.
- 14.3.3 Any communication or document which is delivered in accordance with Clause 14.3.1 above, on a Business Day after 5.00 p.m. in the place of receipt shall be deemed only to been delivered on the following Business Day.

14.4 English language

- 14.4.1 Subject to mandatory provisions of law, any notice given under or in connection with any Bond Document must be in English.
- 14.4.2 All other documents provided under or in connection with any Bond Document must be:

- 14.4.2.1 in English; or
- 14.4.2.2 if not in English, accompanied by a certified English translation and, in this case, the English translation will prevail unless the document is a constitutional, statutory or other official document.

15 Confidentiality

15.1 Information keeping

Subject to Clause 15.2 below, each Bondholder will keep the Bond Documents and their respective subject matter and all information received under and pursuant thereto (together the "**Information**") confidential, except to the extent:

- 15.1.1 that they are required by law or regulation to disclose the same, including mandatory disclosures to be made in the course of the offering of the Notes (as defined in the Subscription Agreement) via the platform operated by AS Mintos Marketplace;
- 15.1.2 that such Information is already in the possession of the relevant party to whom the disclosure is made or is already publicly available (otherwise than by reason of a breach of this Clause 15.1);
- 15.1.3 as may be required or requested by any authority empowered to regulate or supervise any party to these Terms And Conditions; or
- 15.1.4 that the disclosure is made to the subscriber of the Bonds issued or to be issued by or on behalf of the Issuer.

15.2 Disclosure

The Issuer agrees that the Bondholder may disclose the Information to any of its Affiliates and to its auditors, legal advisers or other professional advisers, rating agencies, trustees, investment managers, investment committee, collateral managers, agents, lenders or investors as well as purchasers of the Bonds, provided that such person to whom the Information is to be given is informed of its confidential nature, except that there shall be no such requirement to so inform if the recipient is subject to obligations to maintain the confidentiality of the information for any purpose connected with the Bond Documents. Further, the Issuer agrees that Mintos Subscriber may disclose the Information to (potential) purchasers of the Notes (as defined in the Subscription Agreement) offered via the platform operated by AS Mintos Marketplace.

16 Governing Law and Jurisdiction

16.1 Governing Law

These Terms and Conditions and any non-contractual obligations arising out of or in connection with it are governed by Latvian law.

16.2 Submission to Jurisdiction

The competent court of the Republic of Latvia shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any disputes arising out of or in connection with these Terms and Conditions or related to their creation, validity, nullity, interpretation, performance and termination as well as their pre- and post-contractual effects.

17 Miscellaneous

17.1 Entire Agreement

The Cooperation Agreement and the Bond Documents contains the entire agreement reached between the Parties on the subject of the Bonds and supersedes all prior agreements and understandings, whether oral or written, to the subject matter hereof. There are no side agreements.

17.2 Amendments

Amendments and supplements to these Terms and Conditions require the consent of the Issuer and a decision of the Bondholders.

17.3 Waivers

Waiver of any rights under the Bond Documents must be made in writing.

17.4 Severability

Should any binding provision of these Terms and Conditions be or become invalid, unenforceable or impracticable this shall not affect the validity and enforceability of the binding remaining provisions hereof. In lieu of the invalid, unenforceable or impracticable provision a provision shall apply which – to the extent possible – carries out the economic purpose and substantive effect of the invalid, unenforceable or impracticable provision.

[end of the terms and conditions]

Annex 3.1

Description of the Property

[brief description about the immovable property – eg., flat consisting of [●] rooms]. It is located at [address]. [description about flat, m² of each room, amenities, any other relevant information]